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Report on Proposals  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-1     Log #CP1  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Review entire document to: 1) Update any extracted material by preparing separate proposals to
do so, and 2) review and update references to other organizations documents, by preparing proposal(s) as required.

To conform to the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects.

Revise the following to latest editions:

NFPA 25, 2008 –to 2011 edition

ANSI A17.7 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, 2004 –to 2010 edition

ASME B16.1 Cast Iron Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings, Classes 25, 125, and 250, 1998
- to the ASME B16.1 Cast Iron Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings, Classes 25, 125, and 250, 2010
ASME B16.3, Malleable Iron Threaded Fittings , Classes 150 and 300, 1998 – to the 2006 edition
ASME B16.4, Cast Iron Threaded Fittings, Classes 125 and 250, 1998 – to the
ASME B16.4, Gray Iron Threaded Fittings: (Classes 125 and 250), 2006
ASME B16.5, Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings, 1996 – to the
ASME B16-5, Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings: NPS 1/2 through NPS 24 Metric/Inch Standard, 2009
ASME B16.9, Factory-Made Wrought Steel Buttwelding Fittings, 2001 – to the  ASME B16.9, Factory-Made Wrought
Buttwelding Fittings, 2007
ASME B16.11, Forged Steel Fittings, Socket-Welding and Threaded, 1996 – to the 2009 edition
ASME B16.18, Cast Copper Alloy Solder Joint Pressure Fittings, 1994 - to the 2001 edition
ASME B16.22, Wrought Copper and Copper Alloy Solder Joint Pressure Fittings, 1995 – to the 2001 edition
ASME B16.25, Buttwelding Ends, 1997 – to the 2007 edition

ASTM A 53, Standard Specification for Pipe, Steel, Black and Hot-Dipped, Zinc-Coated, Welded and Seamless, 2007 –
to the 2010 edition
ASTM A 135, Standard Specification for Electric-Resistance-Welded Steel Pipe, 2006 to the 2009 edition
ASTM A 234, Standard Specification for Piping Fittings of Wrought-Carbon Steel and Alloy Steel for Moderate and High
Temperature Service, 2007 – to the 2010 edition
ASTM B 88, Standard Specification for Seamless Copper Water Tube, 2003 – to the 2009 edition
ASTM B 251, Standard Specification for General Requirements for Wrought Seamless Copper and Copper-Alloy Tube,
2002 – to the 2010 edition
ASTM B 813, Standard Specification for Liquid and Paste Fluxes for Soldering Applications of Copper and Copper-Alloy
Tube, 2009 – to the 2010 edition
ASTM F 437, Standard Specification for Threaded Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings,
Schedule 80, 2006 – to the 2009 edition
ASTM F 438, Standard Specification for Socket-Type Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings,
Schedule 40, 2004 – to the 2009 edition
ASTM F 439, Standard Specification for Socket-Type Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings,
Schedule 80, 2006 – to the 2009 edition
ASTM F 442, Standard Specification for Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe (SDR-PR), 2005 – to the
2009 edition

AWS B2.1, Specification for Welding Procedure and Performance Qualification, 2005 – to the 2009 edition
No extracts in Chapters 1-5. Updated references in Chapter 2.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-2     Log #4  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Revise the document name and scope in 1.1 as follows:
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and Including Four Stories in

Height
1.1 Scope. This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against

fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories in height.
The technical justification for the four story limitation on 13R system appears to be significantly lacking.

It appears that the “story” limitation is a historic carry forward based on the original development of the document. The
core standard text, annex material and handbook material does not contain any justification as to a four story 13R
limitation.

Rather than an undefined “story” limitation that is truly immaterial to the application of the standard and the protected
hazard, the limitation should be based on the presence or lack of a combustible concealed space, the total height of the
building or a specific type of construction. While a four story type V (IBC) building on top of another building separated
by a horizontal fire wall and protected by a 13R system may create some significant challenges for firefighting, a five
story type I or II (IBC) building could be appropriately protected by a 13R system. Clearly, the five story type I 13R
building would be less of a life safety hazard, to both the occupants and firefighters, than the four story type V13R. Why
does the standard allow for a 13R system in the greater hazard but requires a full 13 system in the lesser hazard?

Based on past proposals, comments and A.1.1, the TC has indicated an unwillingness to define the term “story”
leaving it to the building code. In addition, the new commentary in A.1.1 infers that a 13R system can be allowed in
buildings greater than four stories. The Handbook commentary to section 1.1 also states “NFPA 13R does not define the
height of a story for use in determining overall building height. The building height is anticipated to be determined in
accordance with the applicable building code. . .” These statements lead the standard user to the following questions:
1.) If it is the intent of 13R to leave the definition of the height of a story to the building/fire codes, why is there even a

story restriction in 13R?
 2.) If the definition of a story is left to the building/fires codes, then should not the scope restriction to the number of
stories in the standard be left to the building code also?
3.) If the height of the story is so significantly important to the installation of 13R systems in order to remain in the title

and be a limitation to the scope of 13R systems, then should not the definition of the story be placed in the standard?
 4.) If the standard is not going to specify all of the details of its proper application, (definition of a story) then why should
it specify some of them? (maximum number of stories)
5.) If the definition of story is not included within 13R, then how do we know the purpose and intent of the four story

restriction in 13R is being properly applied within the building/fire codes?
In eliminating the four story restriction, this would allow what the handbook and A.1.1 text is referring to in allowing the

building and fire codes to determine the limitations as to when 13R should be applied.

Removing the story limitation would create a conflict with NFPA 13,
, since NFPA 13 covers sprinklering of residential occupancies that are not covered

under the scope of NFPA 13R.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Revise to read: This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic
sprinkler systems for protection against fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories in height
above grade plane.

Add a definition of grade to read:
A reference plane representing the average of the finished ground level adjoining the building at all

exterior walls. When the finished ground level slopes down from the exterior walls, the grade plane is established by the
lowest points within the area between the building and the lot line or, when the lot line is more than 6 ft (1830 mm) from
the building, between the building and a point 6 ft (1830 mm) from the building.

(5000:3.3.278)
ICC IFC Interpretation 43-03 indicates that story height is to be measured from established grade

plane. This appears to now conflict with A.1.1 paragraph 2 that was added in the last edition by the creation of horizontal
fire walls. NFPA 13R either needs to further define the story limitation if it is truly germane to the design of the 13R
system or delete the entire four story reference and leave the application to the applicable building code. If the 13R TC
is truly trying to control a risk level based on the application of four story limit, the hazard would be better controlled
based on construction type limitation and not on an undefined story limitation. This code change will further define the
application of the story limitation by providing a consistent location to measure the four story requirement of 13R.

Task Group discussed existing scope vs. correlation with the Model Building Codes of today.
Consensus was that it may be the time to correlate NFPA 13R with the Model Building Codes' consistent definition of
"grade plane" than with the present use of "stories" that was ever consistent with the legacy model building codes. (See
proposed Task Group Code Proposal on this issue to change the scope to “Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler
Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and including Four Stories 60 feet in Height above the Grade Plane”).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana Haagensen, MA Department of Fire Services

Revise 1.1 as follows:
1.1* Scope.  This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against

fire hazards in residential occupancies up to an including four stories in height that are no more than 12,000 square feet
in aggregate floor area.

Insert new 1.1.1 as follows:
1.1.1 The aggregate floor area is to be determined using the entire residential structure and ignoring any fire

separation assemblies and fire/party walls.
It was the original intent of NFPA 13R to bridge a gap between the extremes of NFPA 13D

(One/Two-Family Dwellings) and NFPA 13, such that building codes could reference/require a more cost effective
sprinkler design standard for smaller low-rise multi-family buildings.  Today, all building codes require multi-family
structures (except townhouse structures) to be sprinklered.  So the goal of seeing fire sprinkler protection required in all
multi-family structures has been achieved.  However, developers today are building large footprint low-rise buildings that
were not anticipated by the original NFPA 13R standard, by taking advantage of current building code provisions.  The
NFPA 13R Committee needs to send a message to the building code committees, via the recommended scope change,
that NFPA 13R has been taken too far.

Numerous fires have occurred across the country where, although there are agreeably  no deaths or significant
injuries, fire sprinkler systems are getting a bad public image because recently constructed  "fully sprinklered buildings"
[under the building code] are burning with total losses and residents/neighbors are confused why a fire in a building with
sprinklers everywhere can result in a total loss of their property/belongings.  Fires in these large buildings are often
taxing on local fire department resources and building residents.  In cases there has been no fire water for the fire
department to extinguish these large fires because the developer was able to avoid providing fire department
hydrant/hose water due to the excuse of installing NFPA 13R sprinkler systems.

The Committee is also playing a game of luck before an interstitial space fire occurs at night in one of these buildings
when residents are not alert and where there is no sprinkler protection or detection.

Examples of total loss fires in buildings with NFPA 13R protection (details to be provided to the Committee at the ROC
meeting):
1/3/2007 Goergetown MA (LongView - constructed in 2004);  2/22/2007 Raleigh NC - multiple structures simultaneously
(Pine Knoll Townes - constructed in 2006);  2/27/2007 Norwich CT (Stonington Estates - constructed in 2005);  5/3/2007
Beverly MA (Duck Pond Road - constructed in 1980's);  8/20/2007 Bath ME (Schooner Ridge Road - recent
construction);  5/29/2008  Peabody MA (Highlands - constructed in 2006);  4/19/2009 Ephrata PA (Willow Creek
Apartments - constructed in 2008);  10/23/2009 Pekin IL (Holiday Inn Express - constructed in 1999); 9/7/2010 Princeton
IL (Vail Estates Apartments - recent construction);

No technical justification has been provided by the submitters of  13R-4 (Log #88), 13R-17 (Log
#83), and 13R-50 (Log #50) that the existing NFPA 13R’s scope and requirements are being compromised by not
limiting the aggregate floor area or by fires spreading to the attic. As it relates to 13R-4 (Log #88), 13R-17 (Log #83),
and 13R-50 (Log #50), the NFPA 13R/13D Committee requested and received from the NFPA Fire Analysis & Research
Division detailed Fire Reports entitled “Area of Origin in Reported Apartment Fires Excluding Properties under
Construction”,  “Area of Origin in Reported Hotel or Motel  Fires Excluding Properties under Construction”, both dated
January 2011, and “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009”. The NFPA
Report on “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009” provided the information
that there have been no firefighter fatalities associated with roof collapses in apartments. In the other two NFPA
Reports, the number of fires in attics (or other exterior sources) and the other interstitial spaces that are not required to
be sprinklered have a small number of fires that have had no civilian deaths and with low property damage. For
example, “attic or ceiling/roof assembly or concealed space” for Sprinklered Apartment Buildings (sprinklered per NFPA
13 or NFPA 13R) of One to Four Stories showed an average of 20 (1%) fires per year out of a total of 2390 fires (100%)
that caused 0 civilian deaths, 0 civilian injuries and $2 million direct property damage (3%) out of a total of $56 million
(100%). These fire reports show that the number of fires in interstitial spaces such as attics and other exterior sources is
not of the number or of the life loss that would constitute limiting the size of the building or the sprinklering of such
spaces under the scope or the requirements of NFPA 13R. In fact, the review of these fire reports confirm that the
Committee’s original and present exclusions of sprinklers under Section 6.6 of this document from its original publication
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back in 1989 has been  fair and reasonable, as well as economically balanced, based on the life safety scope of this
standard.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-5     Log #89  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana Haagensen, MA Department of Fire Services

Add a new second sentence to Section 1.1 as follows:
This standard shall not be used in the residential portions of a mixed-use building, as defined by the applicable building

code.
Revise the second paragraph of A.1.1 as follows [do not modify remainder of A.1.1]:
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where buildings are of mixed use where residential is not the

predominant occupancy, residential portions of such buildings should be protected with residential or quick-response
sprinklers in accordance with 8.4.5 of NFPA 13 shall be used throughout the building. Other portions of such buildings
should be protected in accordance with NFPA 13. Where buildings structures of mixed use can be totally separated so
that the residential portion is considered a separate building under the local code, NFPA 13R can be used in the
residential portion building while NFPA 13 is used in the rest of the non-residential building. (Examples of incidental
accessory occupancies found in NFPA 13R installations can include certain private parking garages/areas, community
laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage, rental/condo management office, and so forth.)

The purpose of this recommendation is to clarify the original intent of NFPA 13R.  Many code officials,
even if they have read A.1.1, are confused, and have been allowing NFPA 13R designs in part of the same building that
is protected elsewhere by NFPA 13.  In addition to this being a dangerously confusing approach for responding
firefighters, there is no design guidance on this approach in NFPA 13R or NFPA 13.  NFPA 13R was never intended to
address buildings that have significant amounts of non-residential components.  Some of the complications from
improperly mixing standards in the same building include:  the extent of sprinkler coverage provided is not obvious to the
designer nor to an exterior fire incident command position;  the transition location between NFPA 13 and NFPA 13R
designs are not obvious - at the ceiling of the lower floor below the upper floor, at the floor deck, or elsewhere; the
responding fire department would not be sure if the standpipes can be utilized with the fire protection that is active
[NFPA 13R requires no hose stream allowance in the hydraulic calculations].

The remainder of the recommended changes is to eliminate misleading examples in the Annex .  These are
occupancies that, more often than not, and because of the number and type of vehicles, would be defined as  an S-Use
or H-Use by the State Building Code.

The two model building codes’ mixed use building requirements (i.e. 2009 IBC Section 508 and
2009 NFPA 5000, , Section 6.2) adequately address this issue without the NFPA
13R Standard adding confusion. Simply put, under both of these model building codes, if the building contains mixed
uses with residential  where the occupancies are not separated in accordance with these building codes’ fire rated
assemblies separation requirements [i.e. 2009 IBC Table 508.4 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Tables 6.2.4.1(a) & (b)], then
NFPA 13R would not be permitted by the building code. However, if the separated occupancy requirements (i.e., 2009
IBC Section 508.4 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 6.2.4) are applied, then NFPA 13R requirements are applied to the
residential occupancies and NFPA 13 requirements would apply to the other occupancies in the building. Accessory
occupancies (i.e. those occupancies that are ancillary to the main occupancy of the building) in residential occupancies
sprinklered in accordance with NFPA 13R are also adequately covered under the two model building codes (i.e., 2009
IBC Section 508.2 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 6.2.1.5).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-6     Log #2  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Insert a new 1.1.1 and renumber the remaining:
1.1.1 This standard shall not be utilized to protect residential occupancies of four stories or less in height when the

residential occupancy is placed above or below other occupancies so that the total number of floors exceeds four. Such
protection shall be in accordance with NFPA 13.

A.1.1.1 The standard’s scope is only applicable to residential occupancies of four stories or less in height. It is not the
intent of the standard to permit the inclusion of horizontal fire walls in order to create separate buildings so that a four
story residential occupancy with a 13R system could be placed on top of a two story storage occupancy.

This proposal is submitted as an alternate to the proposal to eliminate the four-story constraint in the
13R title and scope.

The argument in the past against a restriction of the type of language intended in this proposal is that a building code
should define a story and how the height of the residential occupancy is determines. The building code does contribute
to this determination via height and area tables. However, there is obviously some intent within the 13R standard to
regulate the application of a 13R system based on height and not defer entirely to the building. Otherwise, the standard
would be named “Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies” and the building code would solely
determine the application. It is highly doubtful that the original intent of this document, when the four story restriction was
implemented, was to allow a horizontal firewall to be included and allow one four story building, with 13R protection, to
be stack on another two story building. Hence, creating a six-story building. The committee should either further define
the intent of the four story limitation or eliminate the limitation altogether.

Because of the different legacy model building codes used throughout the country, the
applicability of NFPA 13R vs. height issue has been an enforceability and consistency problem for many concerns.
However, since 2000 only two model building codes (IBC & NFPA 5000, ) have
survived, with the IBC being the most widely adopted throughout the country. These two model building codes have
solidified the terminology as to defining the height of a building through their common application for the definitions of
“grade plane” and “building height”.  Both of these model building codes limit the application of NFPA 13R to a building
not to exceed 60’ above grade plane and four stories (i.e. 2009 IBC Section 504.2 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 7.5.2).
In addition, both of these model building codes also address the height issue for the design of “podium/pedestal”
designed structures [i.e. 2009 IBC Section 509.2(7) and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 7.4.3.6.5(5)] that should resolve
misinterpretations on the application of NFPA 13R in such structures. Both of these model building codes permit the use
of NFPA 13R in buildings above the maximum one story above grade podium/pedestal concrete structure when the
building above is no more than 4 stories and 60 feet above the grade plane of the podium/pedestal concrete structure.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-7     Log #3  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Insert a new 1.3 as follows and renumber the remaining:
1.3 Application.
1.3.1 This standard shall apply to the following:
(1) Character and adequacy of water supplies
(2) Selection of sprinklers
(3) Fittings
(4) Piping
(5) Valves
(6) All materials and accessories

The inclusion of an “application” section is consistent with the “manual of style” and consistent with the
layout of NFPA 13. The proposed language is almost a mirror with NFPA 13 1.3 Application.

The language is not needed and is not all inclusive.  It could lead to confusion.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-8     Log #63  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Larry W. Owen, Dooley Tackaberry, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
In instances where a water mist system is installed, the specific design and installation requirements are set

forth in NFPA 750 Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems.
Water Mist has been approved and installed in a wide range of sprinkler applications globally.   For

installations of water mist systems in sprinkler applications, all installation requirements shall be determined by NFPA
750.  This change is proposed for avoidance of confusion by AHJs in reviewing plans and installations for water mist.

Water mist systems are not sprinkler systems and are outside the scope of the document.
NFPA 13R Section 1.4 “Equivalency” would adequately cover water mist systems. NFPA 750,

, does not have any specific design criteria on residential water mist design that the NFPA 13R
Committee could review to see if it meets the intent of NFPA 13R. For example, how can a water mist system comply
with the listing requirements of a residential sprinkler that is required to comply with UL1626? The Committee is not
against the concept of future water mist systems to be used to save lives in residential occupancies covered under the
scope of NFPA 13R, but because there are specific requirements in NFPA 750 that cover this issue in detail it cannot
accept this code proposal.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-9     Log #64  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Larry W. Owen, Dooley Tackaberry, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
NFPA 750  Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems 2010 Edition

Water Mist has been approved and installed in a wide range of sprinkler applications globally and for
clarity the NFPA 750 Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems should be included in NFPA 13R as a Referenced
Publication.

The document can not be listed in the reference section as it is not used within the standard.
Water mist systems are not sprinkler systems and are outside the scope of the document.  NFPA 13R Section 1.4
“Equivalency” would adequately cover water mist systems. NFPA 750, ,
does not have any specific design criteria on residential water mist design that the NFPA 13R Committee could review
to see if it meets the intent of NFPA 13R. For example, how can a water mist system comply with the listing
requirements of a residential sprinkler that is required to comply with UL1626? The Committee is not against the
concept of future water mist systems to be used to save lives in residential occupancies covered under the scope of
NFPA 13R, but because there are specific requirements in NFPA 750 that cover this issue in detail it cannot accept this
code proposal.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-10     Log #74  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Change “ANSI A17.1” to “ASME A17.1”.
The elevator code is produced by the ASME.  They use an ANSI process, just like the NFPA, but their

code is an ASME code.  Calling their code ANSI A17.1 would be like calling NFPA 13R, “ANSI 13R”.
This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-11     Log #12  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add text to read as follows:
Add the following to 2.3.2:
ASME B16-15 Cast Bronze Threaded Fittings
Add the following to table 5.2.1
Cast Bronze Threaded Fittings ASME B16-15

Brass is an allowable fitting material in plumbing codes. Many purveyors do not allow galvanized
fittings prior to backflow prevention. Also, brass material is commonly used for sensing lines for fire pumps. This
standard should recognize it as allowable.

Add the following to 2.3.2:
ANSI/ASME B16.15 Cast Bronze Threaded Fittings
Add the following to table 5.2.1
Cast Bronze Threaded Fittings ANSI/ASME B16.15

The references were corrected.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-12     Log #91  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Mark Fessenden, Tyco Fire Suppression and Building Products

Add new text to Section 2.3.3:
ASTM B 43, Standard Specification for Seamless Red Brass Pipe, Standard Sizes, 2009
Add New Text to Table 5.2.1:
Standard Specification for Seamless Red Brass Pipe ASTM B 43.

NFPA 13R does not currently include a reference to a brass pipe standard.  The specific benefit of the
proposed modification would be the allowance of brass pipe nipples on system risers or on test connections.

There is not enough substantiation to adequately address material types and associated
pressures.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-13     Log #13  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add text to read as follows:
Add the following to 2.3.3:
ASTM B687-99 Standard Specification for Brass, Copper and Chromium-Plated Nipples
Add the following to table 5.2.1
Standard Specification for Brass, Copper and Chromium-Plated Nipples ASTM B687-99

Brass is an allowable piping material in plumbing codes. Many purveyors do not allow galvanized
piping prior to backflow prevention. Also, brass piping is commonly used for sensing lines for fire pumps. This standard
should recognize it as allowable.

There is not enough substantiation to adequately address material types and associated
pressures.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-14     Log #14  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add text to read as follows:
Add the following to 2.3.3:
ASTM B43-09 Standard Specification for Seamless Red Brass Pipe
Add the following to table 5.2.1
Standard Specification for Seamless Red Brass Pipe ASTM B43-09

Brass is an allowable piping material in plumbing codes. Many purveyors do not allow galvanized
piping prior to backflow prevention. Also, brass piping is commonly used for sensing lines for fire pumps. This standard
should recognize it as allowable.

There is not enough substantiation to adequately address material types and associated
pressures.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-15     Log #86  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
George M. Lanier, Georgia State Fire Marshal’s Office

Add a new publication to 2.3.5.
Bridging the Gap: Fire Safety and Green Buildings - A Fire and Building Safety Guide to Green Construction" by Jim

Tidwell with Jack Murphy, August 2010. National Association of State Fire Marshals (NASFM),
www.qreenbuildingfiresafetv.org.

I was made aware of this new publication during discussions involving a suggested change to NFPA
24 by local fire authorities. After reviewing the publication, it is believed that reference to it in NFPA 13R will provide
valuable information to persons using the standard.

Reference that would be added is not used in the body of the Code so it would not comply with
the requirement under Section 2.1
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new 3.3.6 and renumber remaining:
A water source where organic or foreign material can accumulate freely and possibly enter the

sprinkler system.
Add new A.3.3.6
Examples of raw water sources are mill ponds, lakes, streams, open top reservoirs, etc. Examples of non raw water

sources can include city water supplies, cisterns, pressure tanks, gravity tanks, break tanks, aquifers, etc. Water
sources that are closed or protected from direct contact with the environment should not be considered raw.

Many AHJ’s consider a raw water source as one that is non potable or non-drinkable. There are many
situations where non potable sources are not raw water sources. NFPA 13 should create its own definition.

Webster’s online defines it as
is water taken from the environment, and is subsequently treated or purified to produce potable water in a

water purification works. “

Revise proposal as follows:
3.3.6  A water supply taken from the environment that has not been treated and may contain foreign material that could

accumulate freely and enter the sprinkler system.
A.3.3.6 Examples of raw water sources are millponds, lakes, streams, open top reservoirs, etc. Examples of non-raw

water sources can include city water supplies, cisterns, pressure tanks, gravity tanks, break tanks, aquifers, etc. Water
sources that are closed or protected from direct contact with the environment should not be considered raw.

The proposal was editorially revised since purified is considered treated and foreign material
includes organic.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-17     Log #83  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

Add new definitions:
3.3.7* Limited-Combustible (Material). Refers to a building construction material not complying with the definition of
noncombustible material that, in the form in which it is used, has a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141
kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials, and
includes either of the following: (1) materials having a structural base of noncombustible material, with a surfacing not
exceeding a thickness of 1/8 in. (3.2 mm) that has a flame spread index not greater than 50; or (2) materials, in the form
and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive
combustion, and of such composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on any plane
would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion, when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials,
or ANSI/UL 723, Standard Test Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials. [13:3.3.13]
3.3.8 Noncombustible Material. A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated, will
not ignite, burn, support combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or heat; materials that are
reported as passing ASTM E 136, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750
Degrees C, shall be considered noncombustible materials. [13:3.3.14]

Renumber remaining definitions
Modify the following existing sections as indicated:

6.6 Location of Sprinklers.
6.6.1 Sprinklers shall be installed in all areas except where omission is permitted by 6.6.2 through 6.6.7 6.6.8.
6.6.6* Sprinklers shall not be required in attics, penthouse equipment rooms, elevator machine rooms, concealed

spaces dedicated exclusively to and containing only dwelling unit ventilation equipment, crawl spaces, floor/ceiling
spaces, noncombustible elevator shafts where the elevator cars comply with ANSI A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and
Escalators, and other concealed spaces that are not used or intended for living purposes or storage and do not contain
fuel-fired equipment.

Add new sections:
6.6.8* Attics Not Requiring Sprinkler Protection. [13:8.15.1.2]
6.6.8.1* Attics of noncombustible and limitedcombustible construction with minimal combustible loading having no
access shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.1]
6.6.8.2 Attics of noncombustible and limitedcombustible construction with limited access and not permitting occupancy
or storage of combustibles shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.2]
6.6.8.3 Attics formed by bar joists with less than 6 in. (152 mm) between the roof and ceiling shall not require sprinkler
protection. [13:8.15.1.2.4]
6.6.8.4* Attics formed by ceilings attached directly to or within 6 in. (152 mm) of wood joist or similar solid member
construction shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.5]
6.6.8.5 Attics formed by ceilings attached to composite wood joist construction either directly or onto metal channels not
exceeding 1 in. (25.4 mm) in depth, provided the joist channels are firestopped into volumes each not exceeding 160 ft3
(4.53 m3) using materials equivalent to the web construction and at least 31/2 in. (90 mm) of batt insulation is installed at
the bottom of the joist channels when the ceiling is attached utilizing metal channels, shall not require sprinkler
protection. [13:8.15.1.2.6]
6.6.8.6 Attics entirely filled with noncombustible insulation shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.7]
6.6.8.7 Attics within wood joist construction and composite wood joist construction having noncombustible insulation
filling the space from the ceiling up to the bottom edge of the joist of the roof deck, provided that in composite wood joist
construction the joist channels are firestopped into volumes each not exceeding 160 ft3 (4.53m3) to the full depth of the
joist with material equivalent to the web construction, shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.8]
6.6.8.8 Attics over isolated small rooms not exceeding 55 ft2 (5.1 m2) in area shall not require sprinkler protection.
[13:8.15.1.2.9]
6.6.8.9 Attics where rigid materials are used and the exposed surfaces have a flame spread index of 25 or less, and the
materials have been demonstrated not to propagate fire more than 10.5 ft (3.2 m) when tested in accordance with ASTM
E 84, Standard Test Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, Standard for Test
for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, extended for an additional 20 minutes in the form in which they
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are installed, shall not require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.10]
6.6.8.10* Attics in which the exposed materials are constructed entirely of fire retardant–treated wood as defined by
NFPA 703, Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-Retardant Coatings for Building Materials, shall not
require sprinkler protection. [13:8.15.1.2.11]
6.6.8.11 Noncombustible attics having exposed combustible insulation where the heat content of the facing and
substrate of the insulation material does not exceed 1000 Btu/ft2 (11,356 kJ/m2) shall not require sprinkler protection.
[13:8.15.1.2.12]
6.6.8.12* Concealed spaces formed by noncombustible or limited-combustible ceilings suspended from the bottom of
wood joists and composite wood joists with a maximum nominal chord width of 2 in. (50.8 mm), where joist spaces are
full of noncombustible batt insulation with a maximum 2 in. (50.8 m) air space between the roof decking material and the
top of the batt insulation. Facing that meets the requirements for noncombustible or limited-combustible material
covering the surface of the bottom chord of each joist and secured in place per the manufacturer’s recommendations
shall not require sprinklers. [13:8.15.1.2.17]
A.3.3.7 Limited-Combustible (Material). Material subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread index beyond the
limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other atmospheric condition is considered combustible.

. [13:A.3.3.13]
A.6.6.8 Paragraphs 6.6.8.3, and 6.6.8.4 do not require sprinkler protection because it is not physically practical to install
sprinklers in the types of concealed spaces discussed in these two exceptions. To reduce the possibility of uncontrolled
fire spread, consideration should be given in these unsprinklered concealed space situations to using 6.6.8.6, 6.6.8.9,
and 6.6.8.11. [13:A.8.15.1.2]
A.6.6.8.1 Minor quantities of combustible materials such as but not limited to: cabling, nonmetallic plumbing piping,
non-structural wood, etc. can be present in concealed spaces constructed of limited or noncombustible materials but
should not typically be viewed as requiring sprinklers (see 6.6.8.1). For example, it is not the intent of this section to
require sprinklers, which would not otherwise be required, in the interstitial space of a typical office building solely due to
the presence of the usual amount of cabling within the space. The threshold value at which sprinklers become
necessary in the concealed space is not defined. [13:A.8.15.1.2.1]
A.6.6.8.4 Solid metal purlin construction with a wood deck is one example of similar solid member construction.
[13:A.8.15.1.2.5]
A.6.6.8.10 The allowance to omit sprinklers for fire retardant–treated wood requires a pressure-treated application. It
does not apply to coated applications. [13:A.8.15.1.2.11]
A. A.6.6.8.12 See Figure A.6.6.8.12. [A.8.15.1.2.17]

****Insert Figure Here****

Figure A:6.6.8.12 Acceptable Arrangement of a Concealed Space Not Requiring Sprinklers. [A.8.15.1.2.17]

The purpose of this proposal is to address the occurrence of fires spreading to attics and causing a
large amount of damage and/or total loss to buildings and portions of buildings protected with NFPA 13R systems.
These fires occur often enough that the problem needs to be addressed by a change to NFPA 13R to reduce the spread
of fire through the attics. A handful of examples have been included as background, however, anyone with access to the
internet and fire service related publications can easily find numerous other examples. It is a routine challenge to the fire
service.
The losses in the unsprinklered attic spaces has begun to tarnish the impeccable record that sprinkler protection had.
Those involved in fire protection fields may understand the differences of scope and levels of protection between NFPA
13 and NFPA 13R, but the average citizen, owner, occupant or non-fire service official do not. These other individuals
question how a building protected by ‘automatic sprinklers’ can be lost to fire, from causes that are expected to occur. In
addition to the loss in public confidence, these fires present a life safety risk to occupants of the building who may not be
aware an exterior fire has spread into the attic and is raging above their heads; they present a risk to firefighters
struggling to contain the fire to a single building and/or a portion of that buildings and they result in large losses to
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owners, occupants and the community at large.

We recognize that when NFPA 13R was developed it was decided that the purpose was primarily for life safety rather
than life safety and property protection, (property protection benefits exist if the fire starts in a protected space). This
was done to encourage the installation of automatic sprinkler protection in multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels.
Factually, it was uncharted waters since up to that point only a NFPA 13 system would have been recognized as
providing the proper level of protection. The decision was made to require sprinklers primarily in normally occupied
spaces and numerous portions of the residential buildings were not required to be suppressed. Now that we have a
large base of these buildings, (protected by NFPA 13R systems), and are experiencing fires, we need to take the
lessons learned an address the items we have concern about.

This proposal is focusing on the protection of attics with exposed combustible construction, (a form of a ‘combustible
concealed space’), which is a topic that NFPA 13 deals with in a manner that provides for some level of protection
against flame spread if sprinkler protection is to be eliminated in these areas.
The solution proposed is to extract the provisions currently found at section 8.15.1.2 that relate to the construction of
attic spaces and place them within NFPA 13R with minor modifications necessary to limit the application to attics rather
than the more general ‘concealed space’ application found in NFPA 13.
In doing this the proposal brings over two definitions from NFPA 13; suggests modifications to NFPA 13R sections 6.6.1
and 6.6.6; creates a new section 6.6.8 using the extracted language; and brings over appropriate appendix notes form
NFPA 13 as well. All of the sections brought over from NFPA 13 are noted to show where the extraction was taken from.

This exterior fire problem is not new. The problem is serious enough that the National Multi Housing Council (NMHC)
successfully placed a requirement for sprinkler protection of exterior balconies in the International Building and Fire
Codes for the 2003 editions.
This solution only addressed those cases where a balcony exists, not all exterior exposures. With or without balcony
exterior fires can travel up the exterior of the building into the attic. Protection for decks was added to the 2006 editions
of the I-Codes.
The new requirement was not universally accepted. There was an attempt to add attic protection to the I-Codes for the

2006 edition that failed, and that same cycle the NFSA attempted to have the balcony protection requirement eliminated
due to concerns with freezing of the sprinkler heads. When the State of New Jersey adopted the 2006 editions of the
I-codes they proposed to delete the balcony and deck protection based upon an incorrect assumption that local Fire
Marshals can control the ignition hazards in those locations. Discussion with subcommittee members also identified that
there was strong opposition from fire protection representation due to concerns that sprinkler system components were
not tested and listed for the ICC mandated balcony and deck protection.
In reality, though the fire problem is real and was documented,  the balcony and deck protection requirements added to
the I-Codes was done without data presented as to the effectiveness of the specified protection method. In addition,
protecting the balcony and decks for fires occurring in those locations is a band aid on a larger exposure hazard.   The
appropriate solution is to utilize the same methods NFPA 13 specifies for the elimination of concealed space sprinkler
protection. Methods that eliminate exposed combustible surfaces and effectively control and/or eliminate flame spread
through the attic space.

No technical justification has been provided by the submitters of  13R-4 (Log #88), 13R-17 (Log
#83), and 13R-50 (Log #50) that the existing NFPA 13R’s scope and requirements are being compromised by not
limiting the aggregate floor area or by fires spreading to the attic. As it relates to 13R-4 (Log #88),13R-17 (Log #83), and
13R-50 (Log #50), the NFPA 13R/13D Committee requested and received from the NFPA Fire Analysis & Research
Division detailed Fire Reports entitled “Area of Origin in Reported Apartment Fires Excluding Properties under
Construction”,  “Area of Origin in Reported Hotel or Motel  Fires Excluding Properties under Construction”, both dated
January 2011, and “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009”. The NFPA
Report on “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009” provided the information
that there have been no firefighter fatalities associated with roof collapses in apartments. In the other two NFPA
Reports, the number of fires in attics (or other exterior sources) and the other interstitial spaces that are not required to
be sprinklered have a small number of fires that have had no civilian deaths and with low property damage. For
example, “attic or ceiling/roof assembly or concealed space” for Sprinklered Apartment Buildings (sprinklered per NFPA
13 or NFPA 13R) of One to Four Stories showed an average of 20 (1%) fires per year out of a total of 2390 fires (100%)
that caused 0 civilian deaths, 0 civilian injuries and $2 million direct property damage (3%) out of a total of $56 million
(100%). These fire reports show that the number of fires in interstitial spaces such as attics and other exterior sources is
not of the number or of the life loss that would constitute limiting the size of the building or the sprinklering of such
spaces under the scope or the requirements of NFPA 13R. In fact, the review of these fire reports confirm that the
Committee’s original and present exclusions of sprinklers under Section 6.6 of this document from its original publication
back in 1989 has been  fair and reasonable, as well as economically balanced, based on the life safety scope of this
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standard.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-18     Log #65  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Larry W. Owen, Dooley Tackaberry, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
A distribution system connected to a water supply or water and atomizing media supplies

that is equipped with one or more nozzles capable of delivering water mist intended to control, suppress, or extinguish
fires and that has been demonstrated to meet the performance requirements of its listing and this standard.

Water Mist Systems have been approved and installed in a wide range of sprinkler applications
globally.  For clarity the definition should be included in NFPA 13R Chapter 3 Definitions.  The definition has been taken
from NFPA 750 to harmonize the two standards.

Water mist systems are not sprinkler systems and are outside the scope of the document.
NFPA 13R Section 1.4 “Equivalency” would adequately cover water mist systems. NFPA 750,

, does not have any specific design criteria on residential water mist design that the NFPA 13R
Committee could review to see if it meets the intent of NFPA 13R. For example, how can a water mist system comply
with the listing requirements of a residential sprinkler that is required to comply with UL1626? The Committee is not
against the concept of future water mist systems to be used to save lives in residential occupancies covered under the
scope of NFPA 13R, but because there are specific requirements in NFPA 750 that cover this issue in detail it cannot
accept this code proposal.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-19     Log #62  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Mark A. Novak, Tahoe Douglas Fire Protection District

Revise text to read as follows:
Antifreeze System. Antifreeze shall not be permitted within dwelling unit portions of sprinkler systems. Percent

solution by volume of glycerine-water shall not exceed 50 percent, propylene glycol - water mixtures shall not exceed 40
percent.  5.4.3 Antifreeze shall not be permitted within dwelling unit portions of sprinkler systems. Percent solution by
volume of glycerine-water shall not exceed 50 percent, propylene glycol - water mixtures shall not exceed 40 percent.

The Fire Protection Research Foundation Report title
, unequivocally demonstrated that glycerine solutions not exceeding 50 percent and glycol solutions not

exceeding 40 percent do not contribute to fire growth.  The use of anti-freeze solutions is crucial in the reliability of
residential sprinkler systems.  Particularly in areas with cold climates, history of prolonged power outages and a high
incidence of seasonal or transient occupancy.

See Committee Action on 13R-20 (Log #CP2).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-20     Log #CP2  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

1. Delete Section 4.7, that was language added by the issuance of TIA No. 10-1-1 (Log #995) in
August of 2010.

2. Delete new 5.4.3, that was language added by the issuance of TIA No. 10-1-1 (Log #995) in August of 2010.
3. Revise 5.4.4 to 5.4.3, that was language added by the issuance of TIA No. 10-1-1 (Log #995) in August of 2010 to

read as follows:
5.4.3 Where antifreeze systems, dry pipe systems, and preaction systems are installed, they shall be installed in

accordance with NFPA 13.
This TIA was developed in response to an NFPA Standards Council directive on the subject of

antifreeze use in sprinkler systems. Those members of the NFPA Technical Committee (TC) on Residential Sprinkler
Systems that participated in conference call meetings on October 15, 2010 and October 22, 2010, and a task group of
the committee that met via conference call on October 20, 2010 developed this proposed TIA. Via a vote of 14 in favor
and 4 against, a majority of the members present on the October 22, 2010 conference call meeting finalized the
language of this TIA and agreed to move forward with the processing of the TIA.

TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995), that was issued by the Standards Council, and that has the effect of banning
antifreeze systems in all dwelling units, makes this TIA necessary for two reasons. First, the Council failed to act on
antifreeze systems in situations outside of dwelling units. Office areas, hallways, balconies, gift shops and meeting
rooms present the same risks to occupants as that which occurs in dwelling units where improper concentrations of
antifreeze are used as part of the sprinkler system. As FPRF and other research, has shown, glycerine 55% solution or
more (by volume) and propylene glycol 50% solution or more by volume have the ability to add to the heat release rate
of a fire. Since TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995) still permit antifreeze concentrations of 60% and 70% to continue
to be used in these non-dwelling unit occupancies, some additional action needs to be taken.

The second reason that this TIA is necessary is that TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995), ban all antifreeze systems
in dwelling units, which is more stringent than it needs to be. There are lower concentrations of the antifreeze solutions
that are effective at preventing the sprinkler system from freezing and have been demonstrated not to contribute to the
heat release rate of the fire, but TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995) has banned these solutions from being used,
placing a hardship on the design of fire sprinkler systems in residential occupancies.
This proposed TIA puts back the option of using low concentration antifreeze systems in NFPA 13R with a simple
reference to NFPA 13 and the new limitations that will go into that document.

This TIA was developed in response to an NFPA Standards Council directive on the subject of antifreeze use in
sprinkler systems. Those members of the NFPA Technical Committee (TC) on Residential Sprinkler Systems that
participated in conference call meetings on October 15, 2010 and October 22, 2010, and a task group of the committee
that met via conference call on October 20, 2010 developed this proposed TIA. Via a vote of 14 in favor and 4 against, a
majority of the members present on the October 22, 2010 conference call meeting finalized the language of this TIA and
agreed to move forward with the processing of the TIA.

TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995), that was issued by the Standards Council, and that has the effect of banning
antifreeze systems in all dwelling units, makes this TIA necessary for two reasons. First, the Council failed to act on
antifreeze systems in situations outside of dwelling units. Office areas, hallways, balconies, gift shops and meeting
rooms present the same risks to occupants as that which occurs in dwelling units where improper concentrations of
antifreeze are used as part of the sprinkler system. As FPRF and other research, has shown, glycerine 55% solution or
more (by volume) and propylene glycol 50% solution or more by volume have the ability to add to the heat release rate
of a fire. Since TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995) still permit antifreeze concentrations of 60% and 70% to continue
to be used in these non-dwelling unit occupancies, some additional action needs to be taken.
The second reason that this TIA is necessary is that TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995), ban all antifreeze systems in
dwelling units, which is more stringent than it needs to be. There are lower concentrations of the antifreeze solutions
that are effective at preventing the sprinkler system from freezing and have been demonstrated not to contribute to the
heat release rate of the fire, but TIA 10-1 (SC 10-8-19 / TIA Log #995) has banned these solutions from being used,
placing a hardship on the design of fire sprinkler systems in residential occupancies.
This proposed TIA puts back the option of using low concentration antifreeze systems in NFPA 13R with a simple
reference to NFPA 13 and the new limitations that will go into that document
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-21     Log #57  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Maurice M. Pilette, Mechanical Designs Ltd.
1.  Add new sections as follows:

Antifreeze shall not be permitted within the dwelling unit portions of sprinkler systems.
Antifreeze shall not be permitted within the dwelling unit portions of sprinkler systems.

2. Renumber 5.4.3 as 5.4.4.
As a result of information obtained through a report from the Fire Protection Research Foundation

titled dated May 28, 2010 and data compiled in a UL document
titled dated May 26, 2010 sufficient
technical documentation now exists to highlight safety concerns and knowledge gaps regarding the provisions permitting
antifreeze in sprinkler systems protecting dwelling units.
Until such time that appropriate research has been conducted to satisfy these concerns and knowledge gaps, the safe

use of antifreeze solutions within sprinkler systems protecting dwelling units cannot be assured.  Therefore NFPA-13R
should not be permitting the use of antifreeze systems within the standard.

1. The proposed TIA intends to correct a previously unknown existing hazard.
2. The proposed TIA intends to offer to the public a benefit that would lessen a recognized (known) hazard or

ameliorate a continuing dangerous condition or situation.
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.

See Committee Action on 13R-20 (Log #CP2).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-22     Log #77  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Insert a new 5.1.2.1 as follows:
Water meters and pressure reducing valves shall not be required to be listed.

These devices are typically installed as a part of the plumbing system and have sufficient reliability to
not need a special listing for fire protection use in NFPA 13R occupancies.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

These products need to be listed for the application.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-23     Log #CP7  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Remove the word or throughout the Standard when used with the term as
follows:

Standard Specification for Chlorinated ASTM F 442 Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe
(SDR-PR)

Table 5.2.10.2 Specially Listed Fittings Materials
Standard Specification for Threaded ASTM F 437 Chlorinated Poly

(Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings, Schedule 80 Standard Specification for Socket-Type ASTM F 438
Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings, Schedule 40 Standard Specification for Socket-Type
ASTM F 439 Chlorinated Poly (Vinyl Chloride) (CPVC) Plastic Pipe Fittings, Schedule 80

The words are only used in the Table titles and do not appear in the text.
There is no difference in meaning between and . The word or does not add or

change the meaning of any current requirement in the Standard. The Certification Laboratories determine compliance of
devices with the Certification requirements and do not designate products that comply as or

when published in the certification list. Rather the published listing and/ or the installation instructions indicates the
application parameters or limitations for the intended use. Removing this reference will clarify the requirements and
eliminate the implication that there is some difference between listed and special listed.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-24     Log #30  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Modify 5.4.1 text to read as follows:
A wet pipe system shall be used where piping is installed in areas that can be maintained reliably above 40 degrees F

(4 degrees Celsius) except as modified by 6.7.2.2.
Add new 6.7.2.2
Piping shall be permitted to be installed in areas where the temperature is less than 40 degrees Fahrenheit when heat

loss calculations by a Professional Engineer prove that piping will not freeze.
NFPA already allows an engineer to step in and verify that a hanger will meet certain requirements.

Heat loss calculations proving that a space will not encounter freezing temperatures should be allowed. There are
reliable programs available to scientifically calculate low temperatures. There are many locations that encounter sub 40
degree temperatures but never approach freezing. If the user/building owner wishes to incur this expense to eliminate a
dry system or antifreeze system, they should be allowed.

The existing requirement has been in use for years and is reasonable. No substantiation has
been provided to justify lowering this requirement.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-25     Log #53  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian Larkin, Tyco Thermal Controls

Revise text to read as follows:
* Piping in areas that cannot be maintained reliably above 400P (4 DC) shall be protected by use of one of the

following methods:
(1)* Antifreeze system
(2) Dry pipe system
(3) Preaction system
(4) Listed standard dry-pendent, dry-upright, or dry-sidewall sprinklers extended from pipe in heated areas
(5) Listed heat tracing, provided that it is installed and insulated in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.
(6) Where listed heat tracing is utilized for residential sprinkler systems, it shaII be specifically listed for use on Jfire

sprinkler systems.
Electrical heat-tracing is a viable means to protect sprinkler piping from freezing and is currently

allowed under NFPA-13 2010. Add these two methods to be consistent with NFPA-13 2010 heat tracing allowances.
The parameters for heat tracing should be consistent NFPA standards.

Revise text to read as follows:
5.4.2* Piping in areas that cannot be maintained reliably above 40 degrees F (4 degrees C) shall be protected by use

of one of the following methods:
(1)* Antifreeze system
(2) Dry pipe system
(3) Preaction system
(4) Listed standard dry-pendent, dry-upright, or dry-sidewall sprinklers extended from pipe in heated areas
(5) Heat tracing in accordance with 6.7.2.1

See Committee Action on 13R-54 (Log #54).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-26     Log #90  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Mark Fessenden, Tyco Fire Suppression and Building Products

Revise Section 5.4.2:
(4) Listed standard commercial or residential dry-pendent, dry-upright, or dry-sidewall sprinklers extended from pipe in

heated areas.
Revise section 5.4.2

Residential Dry Type Sprinklers are now commercially available.

Revise text to read as follows:
Listed dry pendent…". address the issue.

Revised wording accomplishes the same thing.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-27     Log #85  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ken Dias, Tyco Fire Suppression and Building Products

Add text to read as follows:
Piping in areas that cannot be maintained reliably above 40°F shall be protected by use of one of the following

methods:
(5) Listed residential dry-pendent or dry sidewall sprinklers extended from pipe in unheated areas.

Clarifies option to use residential dry sprinklers.

See Committee Action on 13R-26  (Log #90).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-28     Log #82  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Fix the antifreeze rules.
Depending on what happens with the antifreeze rules given all of the TIA’s on the subject, the NFPA

13R Committee may need to address what they specifically want to allow.
This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

See Committee Action on 13R-20 (Log #CP2).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-29     Log #55  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete the following text:
Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in corridors leading to dwelling units and in areas covered

by 6.4.7, 7.2.2, and 7.3.3.
Sections 6.4.7 and 7.3.3 cite specific areas where sprinklers are installed.  Section 7.2.2 is a design

criteria section and should not be referenced as a location for allowing certain types of sprinklers to be installed.

Paragraph 7.2.2 does contain provisions that describe locations where residential sprinklers
can be used.  Deletion of the reference to 7.2.2 eliminates a design option.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-30     Log #18  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add text to read as follows:
It shall be acceptable to install intermediate temperature sprinklers throughout the entire dwelling unit provided the

minimum listing requirements (pressure and gallons) can be met..
Modify 6.2.3.1 to read
"...shall be ordinary temperature-rated sprinklers unless modified by 6.2.3.3 or 6.2.3.4.

Intermediate temperature residential sprinklers undergo the same UL 1626 test as an ordinary
temperature sprinkler. It should be allowed to install all intermediate temperature sprinklers if so desired and it can be
proven that they meet their listing. This allows greater flexibility in placement to heat sources and also allows installation
companies to have a reduced inventory.

Revise 6.2.3.1 to read:
Sprinklers installed where maximum ambient ceiling temperatures do not exceed 100°F (38°C) shall be ordinary

temperature-rated or intermediate temperature-rated sprinklers throughout unless modified by 6.2.3.3.
The Committee agrees with the intent of the submitter, but revised the wording to be clearer.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-31     Log #19  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise 6.2.3.5.1 to read:
Sprinklers shall be positioned so that the response time and discharge are not unduly affected by from obstructions

such as ceiling slope, beams, or light fixtures, fans, etc. in accordance with this standard or the manufacturer’s
installation guidelines.

Current charging statement contains unenforceable code language.

Revise 6.2.3.5.1 to read:
Sprinklers shall be positioned in accordance with this standard and the manufacturer's installation guidelines.

The Committee agrees with the intent of the submitter, but revised the wording to be clearer.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-32     Log #20  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise 6.2.3.5.3 text to read:
Except as otherwise permitted in 6.2.3.3, 6.2.3.4, 6.2.3.5.1, 6.2.3.5.2, and 6.2.3.5.4, residential sprinklers shall provide,

in conjunction with survivability enhancement, complete coverage of the floor area within the compartments requiring
sprinkler protection.

The references to 6.2.3.3 and 6.2.3.4 are to temperature ratings which is not applicable to shadow
spaces. I believe the appropriate references are to 6.2.3.5.1 & 6.2.3.5.2.

The statement “in conjunction with survivability enhancement” does not add to the basis of this code statement. Also,
“survivability enhancement” is not a defined term.

The additional text makes it clear that this applies to compartments requiring protection.

Delete the unenforceable text, and revise references as a part of 13R-31 (Log #19).
The Committee agrees with the intent of the submitter, but revised the wording to be clearer
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-33     Log #75  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Delete 6.2.3.5.4.
The concepts of shadow areas are better handled by the proposals that we have submitted to chapter

6.
This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

The justification provided by the submitter is based on standard spray sprinklers.  With
residential sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 13R, the committee feels the restrictive areas in the 2007 & 2010 edition
are more appropriate due to the life safety concerns and lower design densities.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-34     Log #21  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise 6.2.3.5.4(3) text to read as follows:
The maximum total summation of shadowed floor areas and the allowances made by 6.2.3.3 6.2.3.5.2(2) shall not

exceed 30 sq ft (2.79 m sq) per dwelling unit.
The reference to 6.2.3.3 is to temperature ratings which is not applicable to shadow areas. I believe

the appropriate reference is to 6.2.3.5.2 (2). 6.2.3.5.2 (1) is not applicable as it does not create floor area.

This section was deleted in a previous proposal.  See 13R-33 (Log #75).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-35     Log #22  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete 6.2.4.2(4).
When the ceiling pocket rules were brought into NFPA 13R from NFPA 13, the 10’-0” separation came

with it. The 10’-0” dimension was appropriate for 1000 cu ft but is excessive for the reduced pocket size (100 cu ft).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-36     Log #58  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add a new 6.2.5 and an annex note as follows:
“ Where dry sprinklers are connected to wet pipe sprinkler systems protecting areas subject to freezing

temperatures, the minimum exposed length of the barrel of the dry sprinkler shall be in accordance with Table 6.2.5(a)
or Table 6.2.5(b). The minimum barrel length shall be measured from the face of the fitting to which the dry sprinkler is
installed to the inside surface of the insulation, wall or ceiling leading to the cold space, whichever is closer to the fitting.

***INSERT TABLE 13R_L58_TB.6.2.5(a) HERE***

***INSERT TABLE 13R_L58_TB6.2.5(b) HERE***

A.6.2.5 Dry sprinklers must be of sufficient length to avoid freezing of the water-filled pipes due to conduction along the
barrel. The values of exposed barrel length in Tables 6.2.5(a) and 6.2.5(b) have been developed using an assumption of
a properly sealed penetration and an assumed maximum wind velocity on the exposed sprinkler of 30 mph (48 km/h).
Where higher wind velocity is expected, longer exposed barrel lengths will help avoid freezing of the wet piping. The
total length of the barrel of the dry sprinkler must be longer than the values shown in Tables 6.2.5(a) and 6.2.5(b)
because the length shown in the tables is the minimum length of the barrel that needs to be exposed to the warmer
ambient temperature in the heated space. See Figure A.6.2.5(1) for an example of where the measure the exposed
barrel length for a sidewall sprinkler penetrating an exterior wall and Figure A.6.2.5(2) for an example of where to
measure the exposed barrel length for a pendent sprinkler penetrating a ceiling or top of a freezer.

***INSERT FIGURE 13R_L58_FIG. A.6.2.5(1)***

***INSERT FIGURE 13R_L58_FIG. A.6.2.5(2)***

NFPA 13R currently has no requirements for minimum barrel length.  A minimum barrel length is
necessary to prevent the cold temperatures from conducting down the barrel and freezing the wet pipe to which it is
connected.  All of the sprinkler manufacturer members of the NFSA have agreed that these are the proper values for
barrel length and that this is the proper way to measure the exposed barrel length.  This proposal is consistent with what
is being proposed to NFPA 13.
This proposal is being submitted by the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.
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Table 6.2.5(a) Exposed Barrel Lengths for Dry Sprinklers (US Customary 
Units) 

Ambient 
Temperature 
Exposed to 

Discharge End of 
Sprinkler (ºF) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 40ºF 

(inches) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 50ºF 

(inches) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 60ºF 

(inches) 
40 0 0 0 
30 0 0 0 
20 4 0 0 
10 8 1 0 
0 12 3 0 

-10 14 4 1 
-20 14 6 3 
-30 16 8 4 
-40 18 8 4 
-50 20 10 6 
-60 20 10 6 

 



13R/L58/R/A2012/ROP 

Table 6.2.5(b) Exposed Barrel Lengths for Dry Sprinklers (Metric Units) 
Ambient 

Temperature 
Exposed to 

Discharge End of 
Sprinkler (ºC) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 4.4ºC 

(mm) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 10ºC 

(mm) 

Minimum 
Exposed Barrel 

Length when 
Exposed to 
15.6ºC (mm) 

4.4 0 0 0 
-1 0 0 0 

-6.7 102 0 0 
-12.2 203 25 0 
-17.8 305 76 0 
-23.3 356 102 25 
-28.9 356 152 76 
-34.4 406 203 102 
-40 457 203 102 

-45.6 508 254 152 
-51.1 508 254 152 
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X = Minimum Exposed Barrel Length 
 

X is measured from the face of the sprinkler fitting 
to the inside surface of the exterior wall or insulation 

whichever is closer to the fitting 
 

Figure A.6.2.5(1) Dry Sidewall Sprinkler Through Wall 
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X = Minimum Exposed Barrel Length 
 

X is measured from the face of the sprinkler fitting 
to the inside surface of the freezer or insulation 

whichever is closer to the fitting 
 
Figure A.6.2.5(2) Dry Pendent Sprinkler Through Ceiling or Top of a Freezer 

Wet Sprinkler 
Pipe 

X 
Face of 
Fitting 



Report on Proposals  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-37     Log #51  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Stephen J. DiGiovanni, Clark County Fire Department

Add text to read as follows:
Where construction features or other special conditions exist that are outside the scope of sprinkler listings, listed

sprinklers shall be permitted to be installed beyond their listing limitations, where approved by the authority having
jurisdiction.

The base code allows sprinklers to be used outside of their listings.  The particular issue with this code
section is that the allowance to deviate from sprinkler listing is not subject to regulation, due to the inclusion of the
language "...shall be permitted..."  This phrase can be interpreted to say that the authority having jurisdiction must
approve an alternate design when built conditions are not described in sprinkler listings.  While it is oftentimes
necessary to approve alternate methods of achieving protection consistent with the intent of adopted codes, invariably
these alternate methods are subject to prior approval by the authority having jurisdiction.  This code section may be the
only instance in regularly adopted codes where alternate means of design are pre-approved without requiring the
approval of the authority having jurisdiction.  By adding the phrase "...where approved by the authority having
jurisdiction", the code section will still allow alternate methods of design where conditions warrant, but will provide the
authority having jurisdiction approval authority over the alternate design.

Where residential sprinklers are not available the intent of NFPA 13R is still to require
residential sprinklers.  The committee position is stated in A.6.4.4.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-38     Log #CP5  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Revise text as follows:

Pendent and upright sprinklers that have not been listed with specific positioning criteria shall be positioned
so that the deflectors are within 1 in. to 4 in. (25.4 mm to 102 mm) from the ceiling.

Pendent and upright sprinklers that have been listed with specific positioning criteria shall be positioned in
accordance with the listing unless permitted otherwise by 6.4.6.1.3.

n rooms not exceeding 400 sq. ft. in area, the distance from any single wall to the sprinkler shall be
permitted to be 2 feet greater than the maximum wall distance specified in accordance with the sprinkler’s positioning
criteria in its listing.

Pendent and upright sprinklers shall be located a minimum of 4 in. (102 mm) from a wall.
Similar to the small room design criteria in NFPA 13, Section 8.6.3.2.4, NFPA 13R will provide this

criterion to help address obstructions such as electrical fixtures and ceiling fans in small rooms so as not to require
additional sprinklers in such small rooms.

The committee is seeking public comment on this proposal.  The proposed wording needs
more work to be accepted.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-39     Log #84  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ken Dias, Tyco Fire Suppression and Building Products

Add new text to read as follows:
Residential horizontal sidewall sprinkler deflectors shall be located no more than 6 in. from the wall on which

they are mounted.
Although deflector to ceiling distances are given, there are no guidelines for deflector to wall distances

for residential sidewall sprinklers

Add new 6.4.6.2.3 to read:
6.4.6.2.3 Residential horizontal sidewall sprinkler deflectors shall be located no more than 6 in. from the wall or soffit

on which they are mounted.
Proposal is also applicable to sidewall sprinklers installed on soffits.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-40     Log #CP4  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Revise text as follows:

Sprinklers shall be positioned so that the response time and discharge are not unduly affected by
obstructions such as ceiling slope, beams, or light fixtures in accordance with this standard and the manufacturer’s
installation guidelines.

Small areas created by architectural features such as planter box windows, bay windows, and similar
features shall be evaluated as follows:

(1) Where no additional floor area is created by the architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required.
(2) Where additional floor area is created by an architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required,

provided all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The floor area shall not exceed 18 ft2 (1.7 m2).
(b) The floor area shall not be greater than 2 ft (0.61 m) in depth at the deepest point of the architectural feature to the

plane of the primary wall where measured along the finished floor.
(c) The floor shall not be greater than 9 ft (2.7 m) in length where measured along the plane of the primary wall.
(d) Measurement from the deepest point of the architectural feature to the sprinkler shall not exceed the maximum

listed spacing of the sprinkler.
(3) The hydraulic design is not required to consider the area created by the architectural feature.

Except as otherwise permitted in 6.2.3.3, 6.2.3.4, and 6.2.3.5.4, residential sprinklers shall provide, in
conjunction with survivability enhancement, complete coverage of the floor area within the compartment.

Small potentially blocked or shadowed floor areas shall be permitted on a horizontal plane in compartments
of 800 ft2 (74.3 m2) or less as long as all of the following conditions are met:

(1) The maximum area of any single individual contiguous shadowed floor area, regardless of geometric configuration,
shall not exceed 3 ft2 (0.28 m2).

(2) The maximum area summation of any number of individual shadowed floor areas shall not exceed 12 ft2 (1.11 m2)
per compartment.

(3) The maximum total summation of shadowed floor areas and allowances made by 6.2.3.3 shall not exceed 30 ft2
(2.79 m2) per dwelling unit.

Sprinklers shall be required in all ceiling pockets.
The requirement of 6.2.4.1 shall not apply where all of the following requirements are met:

(1) The total volume of the unprotected ceiling pocket does not exceed 100 cubic feet (2.83 cubic meters).
(2) The depth of the unprotected ceiling pocket does not exceed 12 in. (305 mm).
(3) The entire floor of the unprotected ceiling pocket is protected by the sprinklers at the lower ceiling elevation.
(4) Each unprotected ceiling pocket is separated from any adjacent unprotected ceiling pocket by a minimum 10 ft

(3.05 m) horizontal distance.
(5) The interior finish of the unprotected ceiling pocket is noncombustible or limited-combustible construction.

Except as otherwise permitted in 6.2.3.3, 6.2.3.4, and 6.2.3.5.4 6.4.6.3 , residential sprinklers shall provide,
in conjunction with survivability enhancement, complete coverage of the floor area within the compartments requiring
sprinkler protection.

In all closets and compartments, including those closets housing mechanical
equipment, that are not larger than 400 square feet (11.33 square meters) in size, a single sprinkler at the highest
ceiling space shall be sufficient without regard to obstructions or minimum distance to the wall.
In such small closets, a single sprinkler installed at the highest point will help contain a fire by cooling the hot gases that
will collect at the uppermost point. There can be many different obstructions that will prevent water from reaching all
portions of the closet or compartment. Some common examples are: Heating and Air Conditioning closets where the
plenum totally blocks the spray pattern and in some cases only 4-inch or less exists between the wall and the plenum for
the sprinkler. Globe or fluorescent lights in closets that hang down obstructing the sprinkler. Closets under stairs that
switchback where the spray pattern will not reach the low side.

Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions

25Printed on  3/2/2011



Report on Proposals  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft.

Corridors being protected with sidewall sprinklers will frequently have small areas behind the sprinklers
that are inset for a doorway. Even though these areas are slightly behind the sprinklers, it is not the intent of NFPA 13 to
require additional sprinkler protection in these doorways.

Small areas created by architectural features such as planter box windows, bay windows, and similar
features shall be evaluated as follows:

(1) Where no additional floor area is created by the architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required.
(2) Where additional floor area is created by an architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required,

provided all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The floor area shall not exceed 18 sq. ft. (1.7 sq. m.).
(b) The floor area shall not be greater than 2 ft (0.61 m) in depth at the deepest point of the architectural feature to the

plane of the primary wall where measured along the finished floor.
(c) The floor shall not be greater than 9 ft (2.7 m) in length where measured along the plane of the primary wall.
(d) Measurement from the deepest point of the architectural feature to the sprinkler shall not exceed the maximum

listed spacing of the sprinkler.
(3) The hydraulic design is not required to consider the area created by the architectural feature.

Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft.

Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft.
Corridors being protected with sidewall sprinklers will frequently have small areas behind the sprinklers that are inset for
a doorway. Even though these areas are slightly behind the sprinklers, it is not the intent of NFPA 13 to require
additional sprinkler protection in these doorways.

The committee accepts the shadow rules for all spaces (including small closets).  The shadow rules
are obstruction rules and need to be so located.  The ceiling pocket rules are sprinkler positioning rules and need to be
so located.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-41     Log #23  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new Section 6.4.6.3.2:
The rules of 6.2.3.5 and 6.2.4 shall not apply to closets or compartments 400 cubic feet or less.

The objective of 6.4.6.3.1 is to place the sprinkler at the highest point and to cool the room upon
activation. Many of these small closets or compartments have features which create pockets or shadow areas. Those
rules should not apply in these situations.

See Committee Action on 13R-40 (Log #CP4).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-42     Log #72  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Insert a new 6.4.6.3.2.5 as follows:
Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions

block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft.
Dry areas are already permitted by NFPA 13 using the “three-times” rule and should be permitted by

NFPA 13R as well.  Whether the dry area is created by a column or a wall or partition should make no difference.  Some
AHJ’s are willing to accept the dry areas created by walls or columns on an equivalency basis when comparing the
situation to the “three-times” rule and a column, however, many AHJ’s are not allowing the dry areas because they are
just intimidated by the math involved in calculating the size of the area that is equivalent.

The size of 15 sq ft was determined using a pendent sprinkler in the middle of a 15 ft by 15 ft room and an 8 inch wide
column 24 inches away (in accordance with the three-times rule).  This creates a dry area behind the column (but still
within the protection area of the sprinkler) of approximately 15 sq ft.  If the dry area was created by a wall or partition,
the same dry area should be allowed explicitly by the standard.

This same proposal was submitted for NFPA 13 for residential sprinklers.  Even though the area was determined using
rules for standard spray sprinklers, it has been kept the same for consistency and safety factor.  Larger areas would be
permitted for residential sprinklers spaced on 18 x 18 and 20 x 20 spacing even using the four-times rule.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-43     Log #73  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Insert a new 6.4.6.3.3.5 and an annex as follows:
Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions

block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft.
Corridors being protected with sidewall sprinklers will frequently have small areas behind the sprinklers

that are inset for a doorway.  Even though these areas are slightly behind the sprinklers, it is not the intent of NFPA 13
to require additional sprinkler protection in these doorways.

Dry areas are already permitted by NFPA 13 using the “three-times” rule.  Whether the dry area is
created by a column or a wall or partition should make no difference.  Some AHJ’s are willing to accept the dry areas
created by walls or columns on an equivalency basis when comparing the situation to the “three-times” rule and a
column, however, many AHJ’s are not allowing the dry areas because they are just intimidated by the math involved in
calculating the size of the area that is equivalent.

The size of 15 sq ft was determined using a pendent sprinkler in the middle of a 15 ft by 15 ft room and an 8 inch wide
column 24 inches away (in accordance with the three-times rule).  This creates a dry area behind the column (but still
within the protection area of the sprinkler) of approximately 15 sq ft.  If the dry area was created by a wall or partition,
the same dry area should be allowed explicitly by the standard.

The concept can be shown in the following figures.  In Figure 1, an extended coverage sidewall sprinkler has been
located in accordance with its listing.  If Figure 2, a column complying with 8.9.5.1.3 has been placed and creates a
shadow area that is perfectly acceptable under NFPA 13.  In Figure 3, a series of walls replaces the column, and
creates a smaller shadow than what was permitted by the column, so it should be permitted.

****Insert Artwork Here****
3 pieces
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-44     Log #24  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Sprinklers shall be positioned with respect to continuous obstructions in accordance with Table 6.4.6.3.5.2(a), Figure

6.4.6.3.5.2(a), Table 6.4.6.3.5.2(b), and Figure 6.4.6.3.5.2(b), and Figure 6.4.6.3.5.2(c).
Add new Figure 6.4.6.3.5.2(c)

***Figure 6.4.6.3.5.2(c) here***

Currently pendent sprinklers have special rules in regards to obstructions against walls less than or
equal to 30”. If using a sidewall, the user is forced to use Figure 6.4.6.3.5.2(a) which contemplates an obstruction that
could be in the middle of the room. Since wall wetting is an important aspect of residential sprinklers, there is not much
leeway in this table. The proposed new figure emulates the soffit against the wall for pendents to some degree by
limiting the width of the soffit to 30”. In many actual installations, soffits will generally be 12” to 16” deep and wide and
located in a room against the wall. A sidewall placed on the opposite wall will still wet the wall under the soffit. Also the
water that hits the soffit will run down the face and drip similar to when there is a sprinkler over a duct. A fire under this
small of a soffit will not continue to grow once a sprinkler has activated. Placing additional sprinklers under that soffit
based on 6.4.6.3.5.2(a) does not economically increase the degree of life safety unless the fire starts under the
sprinkler.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-45     Log #25  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete current 6.4.7 and revise to read

Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in all light hazard spaces excluding lobbies in hotels and motels
with dedicated cooking or dining capabilities.

Currently subsection (6) states other areas with fire loads similar to residential fire loads. This is pretty
much light hazard per definition. If the standard is allowing .05 densities in garages, this should be acceptable for
leasing offices, gathering rooms, lounges, corridors, etc. This revision retains the exception for lobbies in hotels and
motels with the fire hazards associated with cooking or warming of food.

Revise 6.4.7 to read:
Light Hazard Occupancies shall be permitted to be protected by residential sprinklers using the design criteria of

Section 7.1.
The Committee agrees with the submitter and extends the principal to lobbies of motels and

hotels, where there is no known fire problem.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-46     Log #26  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Sprinklers shall be installed in any closet used for heating and/or air-conditioning equipment, washers and/or dryers, or

water heaters except as permitted by 6.6.7.
If the standard is going to specifically indicate that HVAC closets require sprinklers, it might as well

make it clear that W/H and Laundry closets also require sprinklers. In a typical dwelling unit this encompasses almost all
types of closets with mechanical equipment. .

Revise text to read as follows:
Sprinklers shall be installed in any closet used for heating or air-conditioning equipment, washers, dryers, or water

heaters except as permitted by 6.6.7.
Fixed per the manual of style.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-47     Log #79  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add porte-cochere’s to the list of items that do not need sprinkler protection.
A porte-cochere is just a fancy French word for a carport.  But many AHJ’s insist on sprinkler

protection for these items just because it is not specifically listed in the items where sprinklers can be omitted.
This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-48     Log #5  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Revise 6.6.5 and A.6.6.5 as follows:
Sprinklers shall not be required in any porches, balconies, corridors, carports, and stairs that are open and

attached.
6.6.5.1 Sprinklers shall be provided for attached open exterior balconies and attached open exterior decks when the

building or elements of the buildings are constructed of combustible construction.
A.6.6.5 An example of an open corridor or breezeway is one that is exposed to the outside atmosphere (temperature)

and empties to an unenclosed stairway and has no doors attached to it. Another example is an exterior wraparound
corridor that is typical in a two-to three-story motel. The requirement for protection of attached open exterior balconies is
consistent with the requirement within the International Building Code for the protection of attached balconies and decks
in combustible construction.

This is a correlation issue. The International Building Code requires 13R systems to provide protection
for “exterior balconies, decks, and ground floor patios of dwelling units where the building is of Type V construction.” The
TC may not agree with the technical justification for this need but, the reality of the situation is that the IBC is adopted in
all 50 states. Therefore, a vast majority of all 13R systems in Type V buildings are required to have coverage for an
exterior attached balcony. Failing to correlate with the IBC on this issue creates difficulties for the AHJ, designers, and
contractors. Many of these non-IBC compliant systems are not caught until the actual field inspections occur. This
creates delays and additional costs to all parties involved in the design. There has been a past argument that this
language should not be included in the 13R document because 13R’s intent is life safety protection and was not scoped
to control property loss. However, this is no longer the case. The 2010 edition of 13R states in 1.2.1 that “The purpose
of this standard shall be to provide a sprinkler system that aids in the detection and control of residential fires and thus
provides improved protection against injury, life loss, and property damage.”

The proposal pertains to property protection and the committee maintains it's position as
described in A.1.2 of this standard.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-49     Log #27  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise 6.6.5 text to read as follows:
Except as required by 6.6.6, sprinklers shall not be required in any porches, balconies, corridors, carports, and stairs

that are open and attached.
Add new and renumber:
Sprinklers shall be required on all covered porches, covered patios, covered balconies or covered decks in buildings of

Type V (111) and V (000) construction as defined in NFPA 220.
NFPA 13R systems are installed to provide a degree of life safety (provide 30 minutes to escape the

building). Unfortunately there have been multiple incidents throughout the country (6 here in Orlando) where a fire
starting on a porch made it to the attic and burned the roof off. Usually these make the 6 O’clock news and to the
general public, they do not understand that the sprinkler system did not fail. The IBC requires that balconies and
porches be sprinklered in buildings of Type V construction with 13R systems. There have been many situations where
the fire official does not enforce the building code but when the building inspector arrives for the CO, he does. Since the
IBC is adopted in almost all of the 50 states, it makes sense to synchronize since it is apparent they are not going to
remove this requirement.

The proposal pertains to property protection and the committee maintains it's position as
described in A.1.2 of this standard.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-50     Log #50  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
David R. Hague, Liberty Mutual Property

Revise Section 6.6.6 to read as follows:
Sprinklers shall not be required in attics, penthouse equipment rooms, elevator machine rooms, concealed

spaces dedicated exclusively to and containing only dwelling unit ventilation equipment, crawl spaces, floor/ceiling
spaces, noncombustible elevator shafts where the elevator cars comply with ANSI A17.1,

and other concealed spaces that are not used or intended for living purposes or storage and do not
contain fuel-fired equipment.

When fuel-fired equipment is present, at least one quick-response intermediate temperature sprinkler shall be
installed above the equipment.

Sprinklers shall be required in all combustible attic spaces in buildings having an aggregate floor area
exceeding 12,000ft2 ( 1114.8 m2).

The aggregate building area shall be determined based on the combined area of all floors of the building. Fire
walls shall not be considered as creating separate buildings or areas.

Where required, sprinklers protecting combustible attic spaces shall be designed in accordance with NFPA 13.
Piping shall be sized using hydraulic calculation procedures in accordance with NFPA 13.

Since it's inception, NFPA 13R has compiled an excellent record in saving lives from the hazards of
fire.  NFPA statistics have indicated that the chances of dying as a result of fire in a sprinklered building are substantially
reduced if the building is equipped with a properly designed, installed and maintained sprinkler system.  However, in the
process of providing a residential sprinkler system, a compromise in property conservation exists.  In many instances,
residential sprinkler systems properly installed in accordance with NFPA 13R have given way to property loss by fire in
the non-sprinklered areas of the building that are allowed by the standard particularly combustible attic spaces.  This
proposal is intended to limit this provision by limiting the aggregate floor area of buildings to not more than 12,000ft2 with
no attic protection.
There have been many documented cases of buildings severely damaged by fire in unprotected combustible attic
spaces.  While fortunately not resulting in any loss of life, severe damage to a building presents many problems and
hardships to the building owner, occupants and firefighters as indicated in the following case studies.  It is important to
note the significant difference in loss value when sprinklers are provided in combustible attic spaces versus spaces that
are not so protected as indicated in Case Study #4.

A fire at a Holiday Inn Express in Pekin, Il was discovered by passerby.  The 10-year-old Holiday Inn Express caught fire
at about 9:32 a.m. Friday, October 23, 2009. The fire started in the attic where the hotel was not equipped with
sprinklers or smoke detectors and may have burned for some time.   Only 10 of the hotel's 70 rooms were occupied.
Upon arrival, firefighters entered the attic with a hose and found it fully engulfed. After attempting to extinguish the fire,
firefighters were pulled out because the lightweight wooden trusses supporting the roof burn quickly and the roof was in
danger of collapse.
The roof eventually did collapse and disabled the sprinklers in the rest of the building. The blaze then breached the roof,
which also began to collapse.
The fire chief indicated that the state fire code and the city code does not require sprinklers and alarm systems for attics
in hotels and motels, but said that is something strongly encouraged.
The damage was described as a “very significant loss to a total loss.”  There were no injuries or fatalities associated with
this incident and the insured hotel planned to rebuild.
________________________________________________________________

A two-alarm fire at an apartment building caused $800,000 in damage.
The ignition source was thought to be carelessly discarded smoking materials.  No residents were injured, but three
firefighters suffered minor injuries battling the blaze.
Firefighters arrived to find all three floors of the 12-unit apartment building involved.  Smoke detectors awoke residents,
and they all evacuated safely, some with the help of police.
The fire started on a third-floor balcony and worked its way up the outside of the building and entered the attic space.
About 100 firefighters helped bring the fire under control in about 30 minutes.  Four apartments in the middle of the
second and third floors sustained fire damage, as did the entire roof. Most of the rest of the building was damaged by
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smoke and water.
Sprinklers kept the fire from causing more damage to apartment units, but fire "ran unchecked" in the attic before
firefighters arrived according to the fire chief.
The $900,000 building was first occupied in December. Ten of its 12 two- and three-bedroom apartments were being
rented when the fire occurred.  The building owner indicated that the apartment building will be returned to its original
condition. Damage to the structure was estimated at $500,000 and $300,000 to contents.
_________________________________________________________

At approximately 4:30 PM on December 8, 2008 a fire broke out in a four story residential building. The fire burned from
the roof down, and the sprinklers in the affected area initially activated but were interrupted when the sprinkler lines
were sheared due to floors collapsing throughout the building. The fire department responded immediately as they were
coincidentally on site after responding earlier to a gas leak. Two other fire departments subsequently responded. It took
approximately seven hours for firefighters to control the blaze. There is extensive damage, including fire, collapsing of
multiple floors, water and smoke, to approximately 58,250 ft2. There is also smoke and water damage in the area
adjacent to the fire.
The fire and gas leak appear to be unrelated. The fire department investigators have completed their investigation and
are reportedly blaming the fire on a welder who was working in the roof area at the time of $4.4 M loss.
________________________________________________________________

Fire originated in the air-handler section of a five ton gas fired HVAC unit (1 of 2 side by side units) for the kitchen and
dining room area of an assisted care facility.  The fire spread upwards into the wood frame attic space resulting in fire
damage to an approximate 25 ft2 area with water damage to approximately 2500 ft2 on each of two stories and light to
minimal smoke propagation to varying degrees throughout the remaining 33,000 ft2. One sprinkler activated (was
promptly replaced with the system returned to service) and with the assistance of the fire department, the fire was
contained to the 25 ft2 area. Local remediation firm was retained by the Insured to promptly extract water, remove wet
carpet and pad, and begin dehumidification operations.  Loss was estimated at $300K.
While only four case studies are presented here, it is believed that these represent the typical fire scenarios for buildings
that have no sprinkler protection in combustible attic spaces.  This proposal is intended to address the problem of
non-sprinklered attic spaces by requiring sprinkler protection in said spaces for the purpose of property conservation.

No technical justification has been provided by the submitters of  13R-4 (Log #88), 13R-17 (Log
#83), and 13R-50 (Log #50) that the existing NFPA 13R’s scope and requirements are being compromised by not
limiting the aggregate floor area or by fires spreading to the attic. As it relates to 13R-4 (Log #88), 13R-17 (Log #83),
and 13R-50 (Log #50), the NFPA 13R/13D Committee requested and received from the NFPA Fire Analysis & Research
Division detailed Fire Reports entitled “Area of Origin in Reported Apartment Fires Excluding Properties under
Construction”,  “Area of Origin in Reported Hotel or Motel  Fires Excluding Properties under Construction”, both dated
January 2011, and “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009”. The NFPA
Report on “U.S. Firefighter Fatalities at Structure Fires In Homes and Apartments 1990 – 2009” provided the information
that there have been no firefighter fatalities associated with roof collapses in apartments. In the other two NFPA
Reports, the number of fires in attics (or other exterior sources) and the other interstitial spaces that are not required to
be sprinklered have a small number of fires that have had no civilian deaths and with low property damage. For
example, “attic or ceiling/roof assembly or concealed space” for Sprinklered Apartment Buildings (sprinklered per NFPA
13 or NFPA 13R) of One to Four Stories showed an average of 20 (1%) fires per year out of a total of 2390 fires (100%)
that caused 0 civilian deaths, 0 civilian injuries and $2 million direct property damage (3%) out of a total of $56 million
(100%). These fire reports show that the number of fires in interstitial spaces such as attics and other exterior sources is
not of the number or of the life loss that would constitute limiting the size of the building or the sprinklering of such
spaces under the scope or the requirements of NFPA 13R. In fact, the review of these fire reports confirm that the
Committee’s original and present exclusions of sprinklers under Section 6.6 of this document from its original publication
back in 1989 has been  fair and reasonable, as well as economically balanced, based on the life safety scope of this
standard.
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13R-51     Log #28  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new section 6.6.8:
Sprinklers shall not be required in Porte-cocheres that are not located beneath dwelling units or occupiable space.

A Porte-cochere is similar in nature to car ports which are exempted by 6.6.5. The standard should
specifically exclude these areas.

See Committee Action on 13R-47 (Log #79).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-52     Log #76  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Insert a new 6.6.8 as follows:
All situations regarding sprinkler location and position that are not directly discussed in NFPA 13 shall be in

accordance with NFPA 13.
Rather than trying to keep up with the changes in NFPA 13, this blanket reference may solve the

problem.  There does need to be some answer to the question of where to put sprinklers in stairwells and other items
that are just better covered in NFPA 13.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

This is a circular reference to NFPA 13, .
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13R-53     Log #29  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new section :
6.6.9.1 Except as allowed by 6.6.9.2, 6.6.9.3 & 6.6.9.4 sprinklers shall be installed throughout all interior/non-open

stairwells
6.6.9.2 Sprinklers shall not be required underneath stair risers in dwelling units where the walls and ceilings are

surfaced with non-combustible or limited combustible finishes.
6.6.9.3 Closets located underneath stairs shall be protected in accordance with 6.4.6.3.1, 6.6.3, 6.6.4 & 6.6.7.
6.6.9.4 Interior stairwells located outside the dwelling unit shall be protected in accordance with NFPA 13.
A.6.6.9.2 sprinklers are not required to be spaced along the angled portion underneath stair risers in dwelling units.

Stairways have a very small fuel load as they are used primarily for egress. Sprinklers spaced along the slope will likely
not operate unless they are directly over a fire. Sprinklers installed at the landings on either end of the stair riser will
provide the protection desired by this standard.

The standard does not currently address how to protect stairwells in NFPA 13R occupancies.

Add new section :
6.6.9.1 Except as allowed by 6.6.9.2, 6.6.9.3 & 6.6.9.4 sprinklers shall be installed throughout all interior, enclosed

stairwells.
6.6.9.2 Sprinklers shall not be required underneath stair risers in dwelling units where the walls and ceilings are

surfaced with non-combustible or limited combustible finishes.
6.6.9.3 Closets located underneath stairs shall be protected in accordance with 6.4.6.3.1, 6.6.3, 6.6.4 & 6.6.7.
6.6.9.4 Interior stairwells located outside the dwelling unit shall be protected in accordance with NFPA 13.
A.6.6.9.2 sprinklers are not required to be spaced along the angled portion underneath stair risers in dwelling units.

Stairways have a very small fuel load as they are used primarily for egress. Sprinklers spaced along the slope will likely
not operate unless they are directly over a fire. Sprinklers installed at the landings on either end of the stair riser will
provide the protection desired by this standard.

Corrected the terminology for interior, non-open stairwells.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-54     Log #54  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian Larkin, Tyco Thermal Controls

Revise text to read as follows:
Where aboveground water-filled supply pipes, risers, system risers, or feed mains, or branch lines

pass through open areas, cold rooms, passageways, or other areas exposed to temperatures below 400°F (4°C), the
pipe shall be protected against freezing by insulating coverings, frostproof casings, listed heat tracing systems, or other
reliable means capable of maintaining a minimum temperature between 40°F (4°C) and 120°F (48.9°C).

Electrical heat-tracing is a viable means to protect sprinkler piping from freezing and is currently
allowed under NFPA-13 2010. Add these two methods to be consistent with NPPA-13 2010 heat tracing allowances.
The parameters for heat tracing should be consistent NFPA standards.

(1) Accept proposed revisions to 6.7.2.1.
(2) Insert new "6.7.2.2 Where listed heat tracing systems are used, they shall be supervised. Electric supervision of the

heat tracing system shall provide positive confirmation that the circuit is energized.
(3) Insert new "6.7.2.3 Where listed heat tracing is utilized for branch lines, it shall be specifically listed for use on

branch lines."
Delete existing A.6.7.2.1
Editorially change 400°F to 40°F

NFPA 13 only permits the use of heat tracing for branch lines where specifically listed for
branch line use and is supervised.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-55     Log #78  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Revise section 6.7.2.1 by copying the heat tracing rules from NFPA 13 using the extract policy.  As
NFPA 13 evolves on this subject, continue to update NFPA 13R using the extract policy.

The heat tracing situation in NFPA 13R is similar to the 2002 edition of NFPA 13, but NFPA 13’s
position has evolved, making NFPA 13R behind the times.  Heat tracing is currently allowed by NFPA 13 for mains and
is also allowed by NFPA 13 for branch lines when the pipes are specifically listed for branch lines.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

See Committee Action on 13R-54 (Log #54).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-56     Log #87  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana Haagensen, MA Department of Fire Services

Insert a new section in 6.8 prior to existing Section 6.8.1 to read as follows:
6.8.1 Townhouse Structures.
6.8.1.1 In townhouse structures where more than one dwelling unit is served by the same water supply pipe, each
dwelling unit shall have an individual control valve that serves the fire sprinkler system in that dwelling unit and the
owner shall have access to the valve that controls the sprinkler system in their unit.
6.8.1.2 The control valve shall be permitted to serve the domestic water supply.
6.8.1.3 In the situation addressed in 6.8.1.1, no valve controlling the sprinkler system in a unit shall be located in another
unit.

These are the same provisions that were adopted in NFPA 13D for the 2010 edition.  Since NFPA 13R
is applicable to townhouse structures no more than 4 stories in height, NFPA 13R should contain the same provisions.
This is a relatively cost effective approach such that a fire incident in one unit does not necessarily force all other unit
residents to be displaced due to shut down of the fire sprinkler system.

Proposed changes will add to system cost and increase likelihood that protection is shut off due
to valve closure.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-57     Log #16  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Modify text to read as follows:
A pressure gauge with shutoff valve shall be provided to indicate pressure of the supply.

Section 5.2.13.2 requires that a valve be provided with a gauge. This section should remain
consistent.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-58     Log #17  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Modify text to read as follows:
A pressure gauge with shutoff valve shall be provided to indicate pressure of the system unless part of a listed

assembly.
Section 5.2.13.2 requires that a valve be provided with a gauge. This section should remain

consistent. There are listed products on the market currently with gauges that do not have shutoff valves. (Riser
manifolds)

Revise per the first recommendation of the proposal as follows:
A pressure gauge with shutoff valve shall be provided to indicate pressure of the system.
Do not accept "unless part of a listed assembly."

The system must be shut down in order to change the pressure gauge.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-59     Log #6  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eddie Phillips, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

Extract the hydraulic calculation procedure from Chapter 22 of NFPA 13 into Chapter 7 of NFPA
13R. Extract the hydraulic symbols section 1.7.2 and table 1.7.2 from NFPA 13 and insert it into a new 1.5.2
renumbering the existing into 1.5.1.1 1.5.1.2, etc consistent with NFPA 13.

Section 7.4 is the only location in NFPA 13R that tells the user how to complete the hydraulic
calculation procedure. This forces the user into another document rather than being able to utilize 13R as a stand-alone
design standard. This procedure should be contained within NFPA 13T for ease of use and application. The hydraulic
symbols chart in NFPA 13 1.7.2 is relevant to the extract text from the NFPA 13 hydraulic calculation procedures.

Numerous references to NFPA 13, , for
installation and design criteria.  User of hydraulic calcs should be knowledgeable in calculation procedures and have
access to 13 for other requirements and design criteria, therefore the requirements don't need to be repeated in NFPA
13R.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-60     Log #31  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete this section and corresponding annex.
Current listings do not reference a single and multiple sprinkler listing. These were eliminated during

the .05 minimum density revisions and revisions to UL1626.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-61     Log #32  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
The number of design sprinklers under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings shall include all sprinklers within a

compartment, up to a maximum of four adjacent sprinklers, that which requires the greatest hydraulic demand.
Currently UL tests sprinklers for use under sloped ceilings. Since the UL 1626 test only allows 2

sprinklers to operate for a passing condition, the reference to only flat smooth ceilings should be eliminated. We should
not say all and then 10 words later say up to four. Also with the FPRF testing on sloped ceilings I would assume we will
see other proposals in regards to slopes.

See Committee Action on 13R-62 (Log #60).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-62     Log #60  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James E. Golinveaux, Tyco Fire Suppression & Building Products

Revise text to read as follows:
   The number of design sprinklers under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings and

smooth sloped ceilings with a pitch up to a maximum 8/12, shall include all sprinklers within a compartment, up to a
maximum of four adjacent sprinklers, that requires the greatest hydraulic demand.

A.7.1.1.3 It is intended that the design area is to include up to four adjacent sprinklers that produce the greatest water
demand within the compartment. Residential sprinklers are currently
listed for use under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings only. Research from the Fire Protection Research Foundation has
shown that sprinklers tested under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings will provide the prescribed level of safety when
installed under smooth sloped ceilings with a pitch up to and including 8/12.  Special Listings for smooth sloped ceilings
with a pitch up to and including 8/12 are not required, using the flat sprinkler design criteria will provide the performance
required. Sloped, beamed, and pitched ceilings could require special design features such as larger flows or a design for
five or more sprinklers to operate in the compartment. All residential sprinklers have been investigated and are currently
listed for use under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings. Some residential sprinklers have been investigated and listed for
use under specific smooth sloped or horizontal beamed ceilings. Where ceilings have configurations outside the scope
of current listings, special sprinkler system design features such as larger flows, a design of five or more sprinklers to
operate in a compartment, or both, can be required.

Testing performed by the Fire Protection Research Foundation has shown that sprinklers installed on
smooth sloped ceilings up to a maximum slope of 8/12 will adequately provide the prescribed level of safety if calculated
using the Listed flows of the residential flat (up to 2/12 slope) sprinklers. The real world performance of the first sprinkler
discharging more than the minimum flow tested in the Listing certification significantly helps overcome the delay of
sprinkler operation due to the slope ceiling.

Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.

Replace 7.1.1.3 and associated Annex text with the following:
7.1.1.3* Number of Design Sprinklers.
7.1.1.3.1 For each of the following situations, the number of sprinklers in the design area shall be all of the sprinklers

within a compartment, up to a maximum  of four sprinklers, that require the greatest hydraulic demand:
(1) A flat, smooth, horizontal ceiling with no beams up to a maximum of 24 ft above the floor.
(2) A smooth, flat, sloped ceiling with no beams up to a maximum slope of 8 in 12.  The highest portion of the ceiling

shall not be more than 24 ft above the floor.  The highest sprinkler in the sloped portion of the ceiling shall be above all
openings from the compartment containing the sloped ceiling into any communicating spaces.

(3) A sloped ceiling with beams up to 14 inches deep with pendent sprinklers under the beams.  The compartment
containing the sloped, beamed ceiling shall be a maximum of 600 sq ft in area.  The slope of the ceiling shall be
between 2 in 12 and 8 in 12.  The highest portion of the ceiling shall not be more than 24 ft above the floor.  The highest
sprinkler in the sloped portion of the ceiling shall be above all openings from the compartment containing the sloped
ceiling into any communicating spaces.

(4) A sloped ceiling with beams of any depth with sidewall or pendent sprinklers in each pocket formed by the beams.
The compartment containing the sloped, beamed ceiling shall be a maximum of 600 sq ft in area.  The slope of the
ceiling shall be between 2 in 12 and 8 in 12.  The highest portion of the ceiling shall not be more than 24 ft above the
floor.

7.1.1.3.2 For situations not meeting one of the conditions in 7.1.1.3.1, residential sprinklers listed for use in specific
ceiling configurations shall be permitted to be used in accordance with their listing.

7.1.1.3.3* For situations not meeting one of the conditions in 7.1.1.3.1 and  7.1.1.3.2, the number of sprinklers in the
design area shall be determined in consultation with the Authority Having Jurisdiction as appropriate for the conditions.

All residential sprinklers have been investigated under a flat, smooth, 8 ft. high horizontal ceiling.  Some
residential sprinklers have been investigated and listed for use under specific ceiling configurations such as a horizontal
beamed ceiling.  The performance of residential sprinklers under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings has been well
documented throughout the life of NFPA 13R.  Prior to 2010, several manufacturers of residential sprinklers had
performed testing and received listings for residential sprinklers under certain slopes and in certain beam conditions.  In
2010, the Fire Protection Research Foundation (FPRF) conducted research project consisting of 76 FDS simulations
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and 12 full-scale fire tests.  The results have been used to develop system design criteria in a generic manner in order
to simplify the use of residential sprinklers.  Some residential sprinkler listings still exist for situations beyond the scope
of the generic design.  See the FPRF report, Analysis of the Performance of Residential Sprinkler Systems with Sloped
or Sloped and Beamed Ceilings dated July 2010 for more information.
For examples of selecting a compartment for consideration, see Figure A.7.1.1.3(a) and Figure A.7.1.1.3(b), which show
examples of design configurations for compartments based on the presence of lintels to stop the flow of heat.

For the ceiling constructions and room configurations that are beyond the scope of the four sprinkler
discharge criteria referenced in 7.1.1.3.1 and 7.1.1.3.2, a greater number of design sprinklers and/or higher discharge
flows should be considered in the system design.  As of this date, there is limited fire test data available to include
specific design criteria in this standard.  In these situations, sprinklers can be installed in a manner acceptable to the
authority having jurisdiction to achieve the results specified in this standard.  In making these determinations,
consideration should be given to factors influencing sprinkler system performance, such as sprinkler response
characteristics, impact of obstructions on sprinkler discharge, and number of sprinklers anticipated to operate in the
event of a fire.

For the situation of flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings with beams at the ceiling, there are a number of variables that could
cause many sprinklers to open during a fire.  Residential sprinklers used in accordance with all of the restrictions of their
listing, can be used to protect this circumstance.

This proposal incorporates the findings of the Fire Protection Research Foundation’s project on
residential sprinklers and sloped and beamed ceilings into NFPA 13R.  The limitations of the test facility have been
translated into limitations on the generic use of residential sprinklers.  The maximum ceiling height of 24 ft. and limitation
on communicating spaces considers the data generated under the FPRF project as well as other fire tests conducted at
other times.  For more information, see the FPRF report, Analysis of the Performance of Residential Sprinkler Systems
with Sloped or Sloped and Beamed Ceilings.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-63     Log #33  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
For areas outside the dwelling unit, the design discharge and design area criteria shall comply with NFPA 13R unless

permitted by 6.4.7 and or 7.2.2.
Grammatical change. Or is more appropriate in this section than and.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-64     Log #34  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
The total area of openings excluding any overhead garage doors does not exceed 50 Ft^2 for each compartment.

A common area that this section is used in is garages that are accessible from more than one dwelling
unit. Since overhead garage doors exit to the exterior of the building in 99% of all cases, they should not be included in
the Sq Ft requirement.

The total area of openings, excluding any overhead garage doors that open to the exterior, does not exceed 50 ft2 for
each compartment.

Agreed with substantiation of the submitter but modified to address only garage doors opening
to the exterior.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-65     Log #35  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Move sections and annex notes to chapter 1 and renumber.

These are scope statements, especially 7.2.4.1. They belong in the scope section, not under Design
Criteria - Outside dwelling unit.

This section contains technical requirements which cannot be included in Chapter 1 per the
NFPA Manual of Style.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-66     Log #80  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add a new section 7.5 as follows:
7.5 Combustible Concealed Spaces. Regardless of the type of sprinklers used and whether the area is inside or

outside of a dwelling unit, where unsprinklered combustible concealed spaces are present in a building, the design area
shall not be required to be increased to 3,000 sq ft or any other value due to the existence of the unsprinklered
concealed spaces.

In an effort to keep systems at a reasonable level of cost, NFPA 13R has never required an increase
to the design area because of unsprinklered combustible concealed spaces (which are common in these occupancies).
But because of the frequent references back to NFPA 13, some AHJ’s are starting to enforce this issue.  The standard
needs to explicitly state that an increase is not required.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-67     Log #81  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add a new 7.6.2.2 as follows:
7.6.2.2 Parties responsible for insulating walls shall be responsible for keeping insulation between the outside wall and

the sprinkler pipe.
Guidance is needed to make sure that the insulation does not keep the pipe from experiencing the

warmth of the heated space.  If the pipe gets buried in the insulation, then the insulation is doing more harm than good
for the sprinkler system.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

The TG rejected the concept of assigning the enforcement duties to installation contractors
complying with NFPA 13R. Encourage the submitter to resubmit as annex material explaining proper insulation
techniques and showing examples.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-68     Log #36  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new section 8.1.5.1
It shall be acceptable to provide typical floor plans when applicable.

The current 8.1.5 is too restrictive. This language allows some flexibility.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-69     Log #37  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add the following text to 8.1.7 (12) as follows:
Make, manufacturer, type, heat response element, temperature rating, sprinkler identification number, and nominal

orifice size of the sprinkler.
Sprinkler Identification number should be included in this section.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-70     Log #38  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add the following text to 8.1.7 (5) as follows:
Full height cross section, or schematic diagram, including structural member information if required for clarity and

including ceiling construction and method of protection for nonmetallic piping.
Adds more clarification and brings it closer in line to NFPA 13.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-71     Log #40  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Modify text to read as follows:
Domestic Demand for the building being calculated shall be included as part of the overall system demand for systems

with common domestic/fire mains where no provisions are made to prevent the domestic waterflow upon sprinkler
system activation.

Some AHJ’s and Engineers have required that the domestic demand for every building on a multiple
building site be added to the calculations. Using an average daily usage may make this feasible but the standard only
provides one method for calculating the demand. Using this method for all buildings results in unrealistic total demands.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-72     Log #71  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add a new section 9.5 (and renumber the existing 9.5 and subsequent sections) as follows:
9.5 Water Tanks. Were a water tank is installed, the water tank shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 22.

Currently, only pressure tanks are required to meet NFPA 22.  All tanks should be installed in
accordance with this important NFPA standard.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-73     Log #39  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new section 9.5.1:
Domestic Demand shall not be required to be calculated for systems with common domestic/fire mains that are 4”

nominal size and larger.
Most 13R buildings are limited in size by building codes which limits the total number of dwelling units

and plumbing fixtures. For example, a 200 GPM total demand (70 for a 4 sprinkler calculation and 130 for domestic
demand) through 300’-0” of 4” DR-18 produces a friction loss of 2.033 PSI. The 4” pipe diameter is a good cut off for not
requiring domestic demand.

Domestic demand has an effect on available water for fire protection system and should be
calculated no matter how minor.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-74     Log #7  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete text to read as follows:
Remove current Test Certificate and extract Figure 24.1 from NFPA 13.

This standard should extract the test certificate from NFPA 13 so as to stay in sync. Especially since
section 10.2.2.1 requires testing to be in accordance with NFPA 13. Current NFPA 13R certificate does not reference
caps and straps and some language in the welding section.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-75     Log #11  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
At least three spare sprinklers of each type, temperature rating, and orifice size used in the system as well as

manufacturer recommended wrench or wrenches shall be left installed on the premises.
Wrenches that can be used to properly remove and install new sprinklers should be provided.

Spare sprinklers will not be “installed” rather they will be provided to the owner or left on the premises.

Revise text to read as follows:
11.1 Sprinklers.
11.1.1 At least three spare sprinklers of each type, temperature rating, and orifice size K-factor used in the system shall
be installed maintained on the premises.
11.1.2 One sprinkler wrench as specified by the sprinkler
manufacturer shall be provided in the cabinet for each type of sprinkler installed to be used for the removal and
installation of sprinklers in the system.
11.1.3 The sprinklers shall be kept in a cabinet located where the temperature to which they are subjected will at no time
exceed 100°F (38°C).

The TC removed orifice size and replaced with K-factor mirrors 13.  We also added spare
sprinklers in cabinets which prevents damage prior to installation. The section was also broken into subsections with
one requirement in each per NFPA Manual of Style. Correlated with NFPA 13.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-76     Log #8  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
Add new section 11.1.1:
When no more than one sprinkler of any type or temperature is installed in any given compartment, only one spare

sprinkler of that type, temperature rating and orifice size shall be required to be left on the premises.
Use of intermediate temperature sprinklers is prevalent in Mech./WH closets. Since a single fire event

in one of these compartments would not affect the same compartment in another unit, one spare sprinkler should be
sufficient.

A single fire source may affect more than one compartment and need more than one head to
return the system to service.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-77     Log #9  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
Add new section 11.1.2:
Spare dry sprinklers shall not be required provided that a means of returning the system to service is furnished.

The standard excludes sprinklers from most places where dry sprinklers would be required. However,
building codes and local AHJ’s require dry sprinklers on porches and breezeways. Since removing a dry sprinkler and
replacing it requires some expertise in regards to length and resealing of the insulation layer, it should not be left for the
first responder to deal with. This is also similar to NFPA 13 requirements.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-78     Log #10  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
Add new sections 11.1.3 and A.11.1.3:
11.1.3. On properties with multiple buildings under the same ownership, it shall be acceptable to provide the required

spare sprinklers in a single location.
A.11.1.3 It is not the intent to provide a spare sprinkler box for each building in the one location. A sufficient sized

cabinet(s) capable of meeting the requirements for a single building is adequate. The box should contain all the various
types found on the property in the quantities prescribed by chapter 11. A prime example is an apartment complex.

Providing spare sprinklers at every building in an apartment complex can be expensive. If the
responding fire department has SOP’s that make a single location feasible, it should be allowed. Chances of multiple fire
occurrences depleting the stock of spare sprinklers in one episode are more than remote.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-79     Log #41  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new paragraph (place as second paragraph).
NFPA 13R references NFPA 13 in many aspects. (Hanging and bracing, design densities and spacing outside of

dwelling unit, painting and finish of sprinklers, welding etc) If this standard does not specifically address a situation,
NFPA 13 is a good resource that can be utilized by the installer and AHJ for a solution. It is not the intent of this
standard to require compliance with NFPA 13 when NFPA 13R is silent on a subject. Only AHJ approval should be
required.

In recent cycles, the committee has brought in language from NFPA 13 to bolster this standard. There
will always be situations that are not specifically addressed and this annex statement will make it clear that you do not
immediately go to NFPA 13 for a solution.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-80     Log #70  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add a new paragraph in between the current 1st and 2nd paragraphs of A.1.1 as follows:
For an occupancy to be considered “predominantly residential”, it should be at least 70% residential.  The other 30%

could be some other occupancy such as assembly, business or retail.
Guidance on how much space needs to be dedicated to residential use would be helpful to users.  The

term “predominant” means “having superior strength, influence or authority”.  A simple majority is not predominant.  This
appears to be a reasonable interpretation of the committee’s intent.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

Standard doesn't directly discuss the definition of incidental or accessory use.  The building
code would identify incidental and accessory use and the building code takes precedence. There is also no guidance on
how to apply the percentage of incidental or accessory use.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-81     Log #CP3  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Change “…occupancy incidental…” in third sentence of first paragraph to “ …accessory or
incidental occupancy…”.  Change “…accessory or incidental occupancy …” in fourth sentence of first paragraph to “ …
accessory or incidental occupancy…”. Delete “…incidental …” in last sentence of second paragraph.

Committee Proposal to correlate NFPA 13R Annex Section A.1.1 with the accessory occupancy
requirements in IBC and NFPA 5000 (See 2009 IBC Section 508.2 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 6.2.1.5).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-82     Log #CP6  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

Modify A.5.4.2(1) as follows and keep the remainder of the annex:
Listed CPVC sprinkler pipe and fittings should be protected from freezing with glycerine or antifreeze solutions listed

for use in CPVC sprinkler systems only. The use of diethylene, ethylene, or propylene glycols is specifically prohibited.
Laboratory testing shows that glycol-based antifreeze solutions present a chemical environment detrimental to CPVC.
Listed polybutylene sprinkler pipe and fittings can be protected with glycerine, diethylene glycol, ethylene glycol, or
propylene glycol.

Currently the annex of NFPA 13R makes no specific allowance for antifreeze solutions to be used with
CPVC pipe other than glycerine. It is important to allow for new technologies to be permitted. Such technologies need to
be evaluated by listing agencies who are capable of determining the necessary performance of such antifreeze
solutions.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-83     Log #67  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Andy Olah, Lubrizol Advanced Materials, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Listed CPVC sprinkler pipe and fittings should be protected from freezing with glycerine or antifreeze

solutions listed for use in CPVC sprinkler systems only.
Currently the annex of NFPA 13R makes no specific allowance for antifreeze solutions to be used with

CPVC pipe other than glycerine. It is important to allow for new technologies to be permitted. Such technologies need to
be evaluated by listing agencies who are capable of determining the necessary performance of such antifreeze
solutions.

See Committee Action on 13R-82 (Log #CP6).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-84     Log #68  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
David W. Ash, Lubrizol Advanced Materials

Revise text to read as follows:
Listed CPVC sprinkler pipe and fittings should be protected from freezing only with glycerine. The use of

diethylene, ethylene, or propylene glycols is specifically prohibited. Laboratory testing shows that glycol-based
antifreeze solutions present a chemical environment detrimental to CPVC. Listed polybutylene sprinkler pipe and fittings
can be protected with glycerine, diethylene glycol, ethylene glycol, or propylene glycol.

Polybutylene is no longer used for fire sprinkler pipe and fittings.

See Committee Action on 13R-82 (Log #CP6).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-85     Log #52  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian Larkin, Tyco Thermal Controls

A.5.4.2(1) Antifreeze solutions can be used for maintaining automatic sprinkler protection in small,
unheated areas.

Because of the cost of refilling the system or replenishing small leaks, antifreeze solutions are recommended only for
systems not exceeding 40 gal (151 L).

Listed CPVC sprinkler pipe and fittings should be protected from freezing with listed heat tracing or glycerine only. The
use of diethylene glycol, ethylene glycol, or propylene glycol is specifically prohibited. Laboratory testing shows that
glycol-based antifreeze solutions present a chemical environment detrimental to CPVc. Listed PB sprinkler pipe and
fittings can be protected with glycerine, diethylene glycol, ethylene glycol, or propylene glycol.

A.5.4.2(2) Where listed heat tracing is used on CPVC piping, it must be certified as compatible with the CPVC piping.
Electrical heat tracing can be a viable means to protect CPVC pipes from freezing. However, the heat

tracing should be chemical tested for CPVC compatibility, some heating cables contain PVC or plasticizers which can
damage the piping.

Move this to:
A.6.7.2.1 Where listed heat tracing is used on CPVC piping, it must be certified as compatible with the CPVC piping.

The TC agreed with the content but placed the annex material with 6.7.2.1 where it was better
suited.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-86     Log #44  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete the following text as follows:
Additionally, the methods described in 6.2.3.5.3 are not intended for any use outside of this specific residential dwelling

unit application.
Since 6.4.7 allows residential sprinklers in areas outside of the dwelling unit, there should be no

prohibition of these shadow rules when residential sprinklers are used.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-87     Log #46  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete text as follows:
Small areas created by architectural features such as planter box windows, bay windows, and similar features can be

evaluated as follows:
(1) Where no additional floor area is created by the architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required.
(2) Where additional floor area is created by an architectural feature, no additional sprinkler protection is required,

provided all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The floor area does not exceed 18 ft2 (1.7 m2).
(b) The floor area is not greater than 2 ft (0.61 m) in depth at the deepest point of the architectural feature to the

plane of the primary wall where measured along the finished floor.
(c) The floor is not greater than 9 ft (2.7 m) in length where measured along the plane of the primary wall.
(d) Measurement from the deepest point of the architectural feature to the sprinkler should not exceed the maximum

listed spacing of the sprinkler. The hydraulic design is not required to consider the area created by the architectural
feature.

This text is in the body of the standard under section 6.2.3.5.2. It should not be repeated in the annex.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-88     Log #45  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Add new section A.6.4.6.3.1:
In such small closets, a single sprinkler installed at the highest point will help contain a fire by cooling the hot gases

that will collect at the uppermost point. There can be many different obstructions that will prevent water from reaching all
portions of the closet or compartment. Some common examples are: Heating and Air Conditioning closets where the
plenum totally blocks the spray pattern and in some cases only 4” or less exists between the wall and the plenum for the
sprinkler. Globe or fluorescent lights in closets that hang down obstructing the sprinkler. Closets under stairs that
switchback where the spray pattern will not reach the low side.

This new annex language reinforces the concept of a single sprinkler at the highest level is sufficient.
Some AHJ’s are still having a hard time grasping the fact that the sprinkler will be totally blocked or will not provide
complete coverage.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-89     Log #69  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Provide sketches of open balconies and porches.

Last cycle, some sketches were provided during the ROC that the committee considered to be “open”.
Having those sketches in the annex as examples would be extremely helpful to users of the document.

This proposal was prepared on behalf of the NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee.

See Committee Action on 13R-90 (Log #47).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-90     Log #47  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise as follows and add Figures A.6.6.5 (a) – (e):
An example of an open corridor, stair or breezeway is one that is exposed to the outside atmosphere (temperature).

and empties to an unenclosed stairway and has no doors attached to it. Another example is an exterior wraparound
corridor that is typical in a two- to three-story motel. See figures A.6.6.5 (a) through (e).

***Insert Figure A.6.6.5(a) here***
***Insert Figure A.6.6.5(b) here***
***Insert Figure A.6.6.5(c) here***
***Insert Figure A.6.6.5(d) here***
***Insert Figure A.6.6.5(e) here***

Not all buildings with a 13R sprinkler system will have a stairwell at the end of a breezeway or corridor
(one story buildings). The main point of this annex note is to convey that any of these spaces are open if they are
exposed to the outside temperature. These modifications do not change the intent. Added examples of open corridors
that were rejected as non-open corridors during the 2010 cycle.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-91     Log #43  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Sprinkler piping should be adequately secured to restrict the movement of piping upon sprinkler operation. The

reaction forces caused by the flow of water through the sprinkler could result in displacement of the sprinkler, thereby
adversely affecting sprinkler discharge. Listed CPVC pipe has and listed PB pipe have specific requirements for piping
support to include additional pipe bracing at sprinklers.

PB is no longer available for fire sprinkler systems and all references should have been eliminated last
cycle.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-92     Log #48  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
It is intended that the design area is to include up to four adjacent sprinklers that produce the greatest water demand

within the compartment. Sometimes compartments can communicate
from one floor to another to accumulate the 4 sprinklers that produce the greatest demand unless separated by the
appropriate lintels.

Residential sprinklers are currently listed for use under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings only. Sloped, beamed, and
pitched ceilings could require special design features such as larger flows or a design for five or more sprinklers to
operate in the compartment.

All residential sprinklers have been investigated and are currently listed for use under flat, smooth, horizontal ceilings.
Some residential sprinklers have been investigated and listed for use under specific smooth sloped or horizontal
beamed ceilings. Where ceilings have configurations outside the scope of current listings, special design features such
as larger flows, a design of five or more sprinklers to operate in a compartment, or both, can be required.

The added text is a common design that many designers feel that since it is on a different floor, it is a
different compartment. Only if it is separated with a proper lintel is it separate. The first section deleted is not a correct
statement. It also dictates a specific requirement (5 sprinklers) which does not belong in an annex. The last sentence is
in direct conflict with 6.4.4.

See Committee Action on 13R-62 (Log #60).  The definition of compartment in 3.3.2 addresses
the concerns.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-93     Log #61  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Phillip A. Brown, American Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Add new paragraph:
The pump mentioned in 9.3(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the domestic water supply and is not

required to be a fire pump.  The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential
sprinkler system.

There has been some confusion on whether or not the pump mentioned in 9.3(4) has to be a fire pump
as described in 9.4.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-94     Log #42  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Delete the following text from the Annex:
Dry systems also should be tested by placing the system under air pressure. Any leak that results in a drop in system

pressure greater than 2 psi (0.14 bar) in 24 hours should be corrected. On dry systems, leaks should be identified using
soapy water brushed on each joint or coupling. The presence of bubbles indicates a leak. This test should be made prior
to concealing piping. The soap should be compatible with all parts it comes in contact with.

Section 10.2.2.1 references NFPA 13 for testing of systems. Annex language “suggesting” the system
be tested with air is inappropriate as it is already a requirement in NFPA 13. Added language to be cautious of
compatibility.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-95     Log #66  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Larry W. Owen, Dooley Tackaberry, Inc.

Add new text to read as follows:
NFPA 750, Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems

Water Mist has been approved and installed in a wide range of sprinkler applications globally. For
clarity the NFPA 750 Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems should be included in Annex B of NFPA 13R as
an Informational Reference

Water mist systems are not used in Annex A and can not be referenced in Annex B.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-96     Log #49  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
ASTM F437 2009 edition
ASTM F438 2009 edition
ASTM F439 2009 edition
ASTM F442 2009 edition
IEEE/ASTM SI 10 2002 edition

There are newer versions of these ASTM standards published.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-97     Log #59  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John F. Bender, Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

New text to read as follows:
B.1.2.2 UL Publications. Underwriters Laboratories Inc., 333 Pfingsten Road, Northbrook, IL 60062-2096.
ANSI/UL 1626, 2003 2008.

Update referenced standards to most recent revision.
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